IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
WILLY% GIBSON, JR.,
Petitioner,

7
NO. 72-C-2561

}

)

)

; )
PARN J. ANDERSON, Warden, ; FT ! l; EE E)
’ ; uc¢}25J1972= Ef

- ORDER Jack C. Sitver, Clerk
The Court, having examined’ the files and records of t]”ié'gllsoLRggT,mU’KL

including the Initial Report of the United States Magistrate concerning

Respondents,

the same and being fully advised in the premises finds that petitioner_
has previously filed both State and Federal petitions for rglief, bﬁtj

he states in the petition before the Court that he was unawafe of the
ground herein asserted and has not previously included the‘ihstant con-
tention in his previous allegations and petitions. Thus}‘py his own'ad4.
mission, the Court finds that petitioner has failed to exhaust a&eqﬁgﬁe
and available state remedies. Therefore, the Court finde that this peti- :
tion is premature in the Federal Court and should be deniedf 7

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED:

1. That the petition for writ of habeas corpus of Willie Gibsoﬁ,
Jr., be and the same is hereby denied and dismissed.

2. That a copy of this Order be mailed by the Clerk of this Court
to the petitioner, together with a copy of the Initial Report of the
United States Magistrate. - . :

3. That the Clerk of this Court furnish to respondent a copy of
this Order, together with a copy of the Initial Report of the United
States Magistrate, by mailing the same to the Attorney General of the
State of Oklahoma. e '

Dated this ézf-d%faay of December, 1972, at Tulsa, Oklahoma.

b (iészﬂgggzh—uqu_ﬂd e
CHIEF JUDGE, UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF

OKLAHOMA




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE ' B
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA Eﬂ l LE D o

DECZ 91972

- Jack C. Sitver, Clerit

U. S. DISTRICT COURT

SV CLAY SPERRY, )
)
)
)
e H 72-C=237
)
)
)
)

Petitioner,
UNTTED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.
. ORDER

THE COURT, having examined the files and records of
this sroceeding, together with the files and recoxds in the
case of United States of America vs. Henry Clay Sperry, Case
No. 72-CR-31, together with transcripts of hearings on change
of plea held February 11, 1972 and sentencing held on February
29, 1972, and the Second Report of the United States Magistrate .
concerning the same and being fully advised in the premises,
FINDS:

1. The files, records and transcripts herein conclusively
show that petitioner was adequately and properly represented by
court appointed counsel,

2. The plea of guilty by petitioner was made volunéagily'<'
with understanding of the nature of the charges and the conse-
quences of the plea. v
3. The files and records conclusively show that the
sentence inposed by the Court was not excessive,

IT I5, THEREFORE, ORDERED:

1. The petitioner's motion pursuant to § 2255, ?itle 28
U.5.&. 1= denied,

Z. That a copy of this Order be mailed by the Acting

Clzrx of this Court to the petitioner, together with a copy of

the Srcond Report of the United States Magistrate.



That. the Acting Clerk of this Court furnish to respondent

o copy oi this Order, together with a copy of the Second Report of
thae Unlted States Magistrate, by mailing the same to the United

States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma.

Dated this ~2¥4£7%  day of /éﬁcc,-w_.ﬁm/ , 1972.

=) x:”A 2 —
Cegba., OL:, /M :
CHIEF JUDGE, UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT:
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF QKLAHOMA.




FilLED

DEC29 1973
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA <Jack €. Sitvor, Clork

HERBERT JICOVER GRISSOM, m-}& DISTRICT COURT
Petitioner, .
NO, 72-C-199

VE .

UXITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.
ORDER

The Court having examined the file and record of this proceeding
together with the Report of the United States Magistrate concerning the
same, and being fully advised in the premises, FINDS:

1. That petitioner does not attack as unconstitutional his 1951
conviction by jury and sentence in the United States District Court in
this Northern District of Oklahoma, but rather asserts that he is held
in the Federal Penitentiary at Leavenworth, Kansas, in violation of his
constitutional right to due process of law because the revocation of his
mandatory releasee status by the Board of Parcles in Kansas was without
a revocation hearing.

2. That petitioner is not physically present within the jurisdic-
tion of this Court, nor is the Warden of the Federal Penitentiary at
Lea#enwo;th, Kansas. Further, the Board of Paroles and the Court where-
in his parole status as a mandatory releasee was vacated are in the
State of Kansas.

3. fThat the Court concludes proper jurisdiction of the petition
before the Court is in the State of Kansas, although this conclusion is
not without reluctance since the findings and recommendation of the Mag-
istrate would be adopted if this Court could properly look to the merits.

4, That the Court herein relies in part upon Halprin v. United States
293 F.Supp. 1187 (S.D.N.Y. 1968); Jacobson v. Harris, 313 F.Supp. 1036 (D.
Minn. 3rd Div. 1970); Ahrens v. Clark, 335 U. 8. 188 (1948); Jones v.
Cunningham, 371 U. S. 236 (1963); Application of Gilletéé, 175'F.Supp.

255 (E.D.N.Y. 1959): United States v. New York State Division of Parcle,
239 F.Supp. 622 (S.D.N.Y. 1965); application of Lipscomb, 408 F.2d 1003
(6th Cir. 1969) cert. den. 396 U, S. 993, reh. den. 396 U. 5. 1047;: and
Tanner v. Moseley, 441 F.2d 122 {(8th Cir., 1971).

5. That this § 2255 motion should be dismissed without ﬁrejudice
to the petitioner's right to file a motion to the proper Federal Court.

IT IS5, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the 28 U.S.C. § 2255 motion of Herbert
Hoover Grissom be and it is dismissed without prejudice to the petiticner's
right to file a motion to the proper Federal Court.

Dated this éqzﬂﬁznday of December, 1972, at Tulsa, Oklahoma.

P o

(.,Qﬂ)ﬂ.‘,‘_..._, g /&}H—«-—tg - -
CHI®F JUDGE, UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF
OKLAHOMA




IN THE UMITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

2an=s ALFORT DONALD, JR.,

Petitioner,

)
)
%
) 72-C-204
. ] FILED
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, % UEE291972
« Jack C. Silver, Clerk
Respondent. ) ‘U, S. DISTRICT COURT

[
=]
o
m
=

THE COURT, having examined the files and records of this
creceeding, including the transcript of hearing at time of
arraignment and plea and sentencing, and the Second Reporﬁ of_the'
Lnited States Magistrate concerning the same and being fully '
advised in the premises, FINDS:

1. The p]ea.of gquilty by the petitioner was made
voluntarily with understanding of the nature of the chérge and the
consequences of the plea; -

2. The fi]es; records, and transcripts herein conclu- .
sively show the defendant was not coerced in his plea of guilty; _

3. The files and record clearly show that the defendant, - 2
James Alfred Donald, Jr., was picked up on a commissioner's :
arrest warrant from custody in Creek County Jail at Sapulpa, Okianoma,
on January 18, 1971, and at the commissioner's heariqg that cay
hond was set in the amount of $2,500, which the defendant dia not
maxe, and ne was remanded to and retained in the custody of tHe
Grnited States Marshal. The indictment was returned on January 21,
7%, ana the arraignment set for February 2, 1971, was passed 1¢
Fepruary 9, 1971, at which time the defendant entered his pie« of
2ailty. The defendant had been incarcerated in a drug free
crivironment for 22 days in Federal custody alone before entering
hic plea; by nis own admission his drug use was of "speed” and
ot nerd narcotics: and the defendant showed no signs of suffering

witrcraws) at the time of his plea. In an abundance of caution,



“vi sentencod the defendant pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 4208(b)
.t1in a recommendation for definitive sentence from the best

© .ot lities available to the Court. Thus, the files, records, trans-
cripis, and the Court's memory, disclese no evidence supporting,
.ra clearly refute petitioner's claim of incompetency at the time'
oF his plea of guilty that would entitle him to the relief prayed
for. Further, such knowing and voluntary plea of guilty as was made
oy tne defendant waives prior procedural defects not going to the:
jurisdiction of the Court. %he Court finds that the files and
roecords so clearly refute petitioner's claim that an evidentiary
kearing is not required in this instance and that the Section 2255
motion should be denied.

1T 1S, THEREFORE, ORDERED:

1. The petitioner's motion pursuant to Title 28 U:S.C,
Section 2255 is denied.

2. That a copy of this Order, together with a copy of
the Second Report of the United States Magistrate be mailed to the:3
petitioner by the Acting Clerk of this Court;

3. That the Acting Clerk of this Court furnish
to respondent a copy of this Order, together with a cbpy of the
Second Report of the United States Magistrate, by mailing the
same to the United States Attorney for the Northern District
of Oklahoma.

Dated this fEE?E?day of December, 1972.

G & B
CHIEF JUDGE, UN D STATES DISTRICT COUR

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Fode % % ok ok ok v ok vk d ok ok kW Rk ok &k ok ok

FILED
pECA9 1972 [

Jack C. Sitver, Clerk
1. S. DISTRICT COURT

Civil Ne. 72-C-314

ELMER DAVIS, Regional Director of the
Sizxteenth Region of the National Labor
Relations Board, for and on behalf of
the NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Petitioner,
v.

NORTHEASTERN OKLAHOMA BUILDING &
CONSTRUCTION TRADES COUNCIL,

Respondent

* % % % A F & % % % % F % ¥ H W

PR R 'R

ORDER_DISMISSING CASE

This Court having entered an Order on October 30, 1972,
continuing the above-entitled case subject to respondent's compliance
with the administratjive disposition, and the Court being advised by the
Régiona; Director of the Sixteenth Region of the National Labor Relation‘
Board.that the respondent has coﬁplied with the terms and conditions of ‘ {.
the administrative disposition, V
IT IS ACCORDINGLY ORDERED that the above-entitled case be

and hereby 18, dismissed and the proceeding terminated.

DATED at Tulsa, Oklahoma, this A 2 day of December, 1972.

United States District Judge

Consent given by all Parties:

e

/?._ I T
Evert P. Rhea . (ot
Counsel for Petitioner '

Maynard I, Unserman,
Counsel for Respondent




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE WILLIAMS COMPANTES
National Bank of Tulsa Building
Tulsa, Oklahoma 743103,

Plaintiff,

VS, Civil No. 72-C=-458

C. JACKSCON GRAYSON, JR.,
Chairman of the Price Com=-
mission

and

PETER F. CARPENTER,
Deputy Executive Director
Price Commission

F? 1 l.
E
BEBQ-Q 197 b

L A N S N A ]

2000 M P W,
Wa_shingts:g:ffeD . ch.q 20508, U J;cl;) C. Si!ver, Clerk
Defendants. e ISTR’CT COURT

VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE AND
ORDER ALLOWING VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE

1. On the 27th day of December, 1972, at 10:00 o'clock A.M.,
came on for hearing the issues set for hearing by Order of this
Court issued December 21, 1972, and pursuant to valid and proper
notice of said Order served upon Defendants. Plaintiff and Defen-
dants appearing through counsel, Plaintiff showed the Court that
since the filing of its Complaint herein the Defendants, and the
Price Commission in Washington, D. C., issued a Decision and Order
dated December 27, 1972, suspending the effectiveness of the ruling
of the Price Commission which constitutes the basis of Plaintiff's
lawsuit for not less than thirty ({30} days, and for such additional
and indefinite length of time as should be necessary to carry out
the matters specified in said Crder. A copy of said bBecision and
Order is attached hereto, and incorporated herein by reference,
as Exhibit A.

2. Upon the issuance of the aforesaid Decision and Order,

Plaintiff orally moved in open Court to voluntarily dismiss its



Complaint herein without prejudice, pursuant to Rule 41(a) of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, because of the effect of said
Decision and Order.

3. Being fully advised in the premises, the Court finds that
by reason of the existence of the aforesaid Decision and Order by
the Price Commission dated December 27, 1972, Plaintiff's said
voluntary dismissal without prejudice pursuant to Rule 41(a) of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure should be allowed by the Court.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDRGED AND DECREED that Plaintiff's
voluntary dismissal without prejudice of its Complaint be, and it
hereby is, allowed upon Plaintiff's oral motion ¢of December 27,
1972.

DATED December ;Zf , 1972,

o & B

Allen E. Barrow, United States
PDigtrict Judge

Voluntarily dismissed without prejudice:

HALL, ESTILL, HARDWICK, GABLE,
COLLINGSWORTH & NELSON

By /(«//d teaeTew G fhace

Walter B. Hall

ROYCE H. SAVAGE
BCOONE, ELLISON & SMITH

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
By /J//fd.{_,{'_b /Jv A-'I-'-(:_.f}_——‘ : ] i
7 7 /_/,// T s A et ko
Nathan E. Graham, United States
ARNOLD & PORTER District Attorney, Northern
Attorneys for Plaintiff District of Oklahoma
The Williams Companies

Attorney for Defendants



DECISION AND ORDER OF THE PRICE COMMISSICN
WASHINGTON, D. C.

REQUEST FOR REPURIFICATION AND PETITION FOR .
. RECONSIDERATION OF EXCEPTION QRDER

NAME OF PETITIONER:’ The Williams Companies of Tulsa, Oklahoma.

CASE NO. 73-EA-7304 RP \

L ' ‘

Upon consideration of the written submission of tﬁe

Williams Companies on September 28, 1972, and oral submission of the

Williams Companies,made on December 26, 1972, and at other times,

with regard to a regquest for an excepntion from the price commission

profit margin rules, and upon consideration of the Williamé

Companies

petition for reconsideration of price commission exception Order

dated December 1, 1972, filed by the Companies on December 7

1872, and upon consideration of the Williams Companies' regu

est

for repurification under Price Commission Special Requlation .

No. 1, filed on December 1, 1972,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

(1) That the Price Commission Exception Order dat

ed

December 1, 1972, bhe suspended until such date as each of the

following has occurred:

(a}) The Price Commission has acted upon the
Williams Companies' request for reconsideration of
Price Commission Exception Order dated December 1,

pursuant to 6 CFR 305.38;

EXHIBIT A

13972, Tnn the opinion the Tenth Cireult Court of Appeals,

IR Ly PR . )
Yo rewand the distriet court. will vacate its
Jusiphe L atdd proceci i conslder the case Tnew,

Gl Gw i She appebiants full opportunlty to
prcosend P Do e nt and contentions.  The re-
TSR A TE I e 1o Lhe trial court oa rencwoed
ceonn i, o o onslder s Cindings and Lo deal
wlth 1tee covernl dosopes in the case, adjudlicating’

in aceordanre with the true merits of the con-

the

1972,

SrHLens



troversies presented. The court iz not to be

limited in any mavnner and 1s free to hear additilenal

evidence if there is a need to do so."

In compliance with said opinion, this Court set the
mattef down for additional evidence and argument on November
2, 1972. At that hearing all parties announced that they diﬁ
not desire to introduce further or additional evidence, and'tﬁe'
Court proceeded to hear oral argument. |

Based on the complete {lle, the oral argument, the testimony
previcusly adduced, the observation of the Court of the wltnesses
heretofore testifying; their ability to remember and relate the
circumstances concerning this litigation; thelr interest; if_anyt
in the result of the trial; the relation of the witness to the
parties; the bias or prejudlce, if any; the candor; falrness; in_
telllgence and demeanor of the wltness, the Court makes the following
findings of fact, conclusions of law and Judgment,

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Court rinds that the Aetna Casualty and Suréty
Company lssued a Family Automoblle Polley Number 30 FA §3814 fC
to Clifford K. Hunt and Mary Hunt, Route 4, Box 221, Cilaremore,
Oklahoma, covering a 1969 Dodge Charger and a 1563 Chevrolet
Tmpala, with bodily injury limits of $25,000.00 each person-aNd
%%0,000.00 each occurrence, and property damage 11abilify of
%5,000.00 each occurrence, whlch policy was in full force and

erTect orn September 14, 1969.



2. ‘the Court finds that sald automobile 1liabillity
solicy lssued by the Aetna Casualty and. Surety Company provides
as follows:

"Aetna Casualty and Surety Company **¥* agrees wlth
the insured, *** pPaprt T-Liabllity *** to pay on be-
half of the insured 211 sums which the insured shalil
become legally obligated to pay as damages because of:

A. bodily injury *#* including death resulting there-
from, *¥% sustained by any person, *¥%,

arising out of the cwnership, malntenance or use of
the owned automoblle or any nonowned automcbile *¥¥*.

* % ¥

PER3SONS INSURED
The following are insured under Part I:
(a) with respect to the owned automobhile,

{1) the named insured and any resldent of the same
househeold, -

{?} any other person using such automobile with the
permissicn of the named insured, provided his actual
operation or (if he 1s not operating) his other actual
use thereof 1s within the scope of such permission, and

(3) any other person or organization but only with
respect to hils or its 1lability because of acts or

cmizsions of an insured under {2) (1) or (2} above;
EEE M

2. The Court finds that the State Farm Mutual Aptomobile.

Insurance Company i1ssued its automcbllbe llability pollcy Number
QLG 770-A-1%=35 and §19 547-C06-36, to Lester C. Watson and
Evelyn Watzon, Route W, Box 523, Claremore, Oklahoma, providing
coverage for a 19695 one-half toen Chevrolet pickgp truck and @
1664 li—dour Chevrolet automopile, each polley providing bodtly
injury iimitc of $15,000.00 cach person and $30,000.00 each
anrident, and property diongpee Timits of $10,000.00 each ﬁrriivn
—_

FAieh o nolicton s 1o Mall foree and effect on the 14th v aof

Seepfoatie s, 0o

L,



. The Court finds that the sald automoblle lilabillity
rolieies issued by the State Farm Mutual Insurance Company

provide as follows:
"state Parm Mubtual Automobile Insurance Company *%*

agrees with the named insured **#

INSURING AGREEMENT I - THE OWNED AUTCMOBILE *##

(1) To pay on behalf of the Insured all sums which
the insured shall become legally obllgated to pay as
damages because of '
(4) bodily injury sustained by other persons, and
{B) property damage, caused by accldent arising out
of the ownership, malntenance or use ¥*% of the owned
automoblle. ‘

¥ %

INSURING AGREEMENT II - NON-OWNED AUTCMOBILES

I the named insured 1s a person or persocns and

if during the policy perlod such named insured owns
an automobile covered by this policy ¥**¥ such insur-
ance as 1s afforded by thils policy with respect to
the owned automoblle under:

{1) coverages A and B applles to the use of a non-
owned automeblle by:

{2) the first person named 1n the declaratlon or,

(b) 1f residents of the same household, his spouse
or the relatives of elther, and

*® ¥ ¥

provides such use, operation, occupancy or custody is
with the permission of the owner or person In lawful

possessicon of such automobile.
\
RE

CONDITIONS - INSURING AGREEMENTS I and II
P
i%. Ctner insurance ¥*¥¥

‘Y, The insurance with respect to *** a non-cwned

automobille shall be excess over other collectible

incuranse "



%. The Court finds that the Independence Fire and Casualty
Conpany issued its poliecy Number FAM-3741 to Leo Clinton, Route
., Oolagah, Oklahoma, covering a 1963 Ford Galaxle automobile
with bodily injury 1imits of $5,000.00 each person and $10,009.00
cach accident, and that sald policy was in full force and.effect
on September 14, 1969,

6. The Court finds that sald automoblile llability policy
of Independence Fire and Casualty Company provides as follows:

"INDEPENDENCE FIHE AND CASUALTY COMPANY ®*%* agrees with
the insured *¥¥,

PART I - LIABILITY
*£%75 pay on behalfl of the insured all sums which
the insured shall become legally obligated to pay as

damages because of:

A. bodily injury ¥**¥¥* including death resulting there-
from ¥*¥ sustained by

B, injury to or destruction of property *¥*

arising cut of the ownershlp, malntenance or use of the
owned automobile or any non-owned automoblle ¥## -

PERSONS INSURED: The following are insureds under
Part TI:

(a) with respect to the owned automoblle,

(1) the named insured and any resident of the same

household,
- ]

* R
fn) with respect to a non-owned automobille,
{1% the named insured,

(2% any relative, but only with respect to a private
pussenger automobile or traller '

srovided his actual operation or, if he 1s not operating,

w4, antusl use thercof lIs with the permlssion, or reasov-
ably belfeved te be with the permisslon, of the owner
ared dnowithin the noope of sueh permisslon, and

LR

Other insurance: If the insured has other insurance



qpainst a loss covered by Part I of this policy *¥¥
provided, hewever, the insurance with respect to LA A
or noni-—owned automobile shall be excess insurance
over any other valid and collectible insurance."

7. The Court finds that on September 1l, 1969, Charles Hunt

wis tne son of Clifford and Mary Hunt and a resident of thelr
nouschold;  that Dale Watson was the son of Lester C. and Evelyn
Wutson and a resident of their household; and that Mibhael
Clinton was the son of Leo Clinton and a resident cf his
household.

§. The Court finds that on September 14, 1969, Charles
iunt was the owner of a 1963 Chevrolet Impala automobile; ‘that
said automobile was insured by the Aetna Cagualty and Surety
Company in the name of Clifford R. Hunt and Mary-Hunt; that 
Clifford R. Hunt and May Hunt had glven specific instructions
to Charles R. Hunt not to let any other person operate the 1963
Chevrolet Impala automobille.

9. That on September 14, 1969, Charles Hunt, Michael
Clinton, Dale Watson, Cinda Xay Dudley and Linda Mae Dudley
were riding in the 1963 Chevrclet Impala automobile. That
Charles Hunt permitted Cinda Kay Dudley to cperate sald aﬁto—
mobile 1n and around Oolagah Lake; that thereafter he permitted
“lchael Clinton to use said automoblie whlle he remalned
at the apartment of Linda Mae Dudley with her and Cinda Kay
Dudley and Daie Watson. That thereafter when Michae1-011nﬁon
seturned in the automobile to the area of the Dudley girls'
arartment Dale Watson forced himself Into the driver's sidé of
s.t4 aubomobile advising Michael Clinton that Clifford Hunt

siven him permisslon to operate sald vehicle. Thafi
ftobe] Olintern rollod dewns the window on the passenger side

cmte owen e o atLenpted Lo verlfy Dale Watson's statement



i.hst be had permlssion to operate said vehlcle but was“effectiVelj  ‘
nrevented from doing so by the actlions of Dale Watson who
turned the tape deck in said automebile to full velume and
drove rapidly away from the parking area in front of fhe Dudley-‘
girls' apartment.

10. The Court finds that Dale Watson did not hévé
permission to operate the car from Clifford Hunt, Mary Hunt, Qhérles
Hunt or Michael Clinton. That he in fact knowlngly took'said
car without permissieon. That at the tilme he took sald car froﬁ
Michael Clinton's custody, Michael Clinton, having fidden With
Dale Watson on one occaslon, was not acquainted with and had
no knowledge of Dale Watson's driving abllity. The Céurt furthef"
finds that Dale Watson was a high school graduaté'and durilng
high school had taken and passed a drlvers education cdurse.

11. The Court finds that after taking the Hunf Vehiple
Dale Watson drove Michael €linton to his.hame, thereafter went
joy riding on a missicn of his own and whille so doing‘was
involved in an automoblle accldent wherein Edith Mafie_Mills
and Patsy Teel were killed and Wilford Lamar Teel and'Thomas
A. Teel suffered injuries. That as a resultlbf sald accldent,
sults are‘now pending in the District Cgurt of Tulsa County
secking damages as a result of sald accident and resulting
deaths and injuries. That demands have been made upon thé
fetna Casualty and Surety Company, the State Farm Mutual Autpmobilé”'
Insurance Company and the Independence Fire and Casualty Company ﬁo
detoend and indemnify thelr respective Insureds and the'dfiver of
Lne Hunt vehicle, Dale Witson, as a result of the damages suﬂtﬁined
o onatd nooddon

1o, iae Gourt inds thai at the time of the accldent the

vehicle which Daie Watoon was operating was a "non-owned"



lomobile under the terms of the insurance contract 1ssuea by
vhe State Farm Mutual Automoblle Insurance Company and the
Independence Fire and Casualty Company.

13. The Court finds that at the time of the accident and
a2t the time of trial Dale Watson was a legally competent person.

| CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Court holds that 28 U.S.C. §§2201 et seq. vests
this Court with jurisdiction to determine the rights énd respon-
sibitities of the partiles thereto under the insurance cohﬁfacts
issued by the Aetna Casualty and Surety Company; thHe State Farm
Mutual Autcmobile Insurance Company and the Independencé‘Fire
and Casualty Company. 7

2. That the Court has acgquired personal Jgrisdiction
of the parties involved hereln.

3. That the policy issued by the Aetna Casualty and
Surety Company to Clifford R. Hunt and Mary Hunt does not
afford coverage for the accident of September 1U, 1969, and tha?
the Aetna Casualty and Surety Company is not obligated to 1lndemnify,
put is, under the terms of the policy, cbligated to defend their
insureds in any action arising out of sald accldent. |

L. That the pollcies issued by the State Farm Mutual
putomobile Insurance Company does not afford coverage for the
sccident of Sepbember 14, 1969, and that the State Farm Mutual
Trsurance Company is not obligated to defend or indemnify Dale

vatson in any setlon arising out of sald accldent.



-

.  That the policy issued by the Independence Fire and
Sasualty Company does not afford coverage for the accident of
Ceptember LU, 196G;  that the sald Independence Fire and Casuslty
Company 1s net obligated to defend or indemnify Michael Qlinton
or Dale Watson in any action arising from the sald accldent.
JUDGMENT

Judgment is hereby entered in favor of Aetna Casualty and i‘
Surety Company, the State Farm Mutual Automoblle Insurance Company,.
and the Independence Fire and Casualty Company decreeiné they
nave no coverage and are not obligated to Indemnify, but that Agtna
Casualty and Surety Company 1s obllgated to defend thelr Insureds

as to any claims arising out of the sccldent of September. 14, 1969.

ENTERED this 2/2Z Gay of December, 1972.

o, B

CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE-




PRI COURTY on
VO LAROMA

fae SUMNEE
TE . BU TGP Y .
zn individusl .

Flaintiff,

R

b
[d
i

e, C-Bb-d

CONTINENTAL t’"‘OPFI’t’.H &5 BTEEL
IHNDUSTRIES , IWC. .,

F { i E o
VLD i gpp

Tt S Tt Syt ot Tt gt Wt ol N Bt st Tt S Nyt

vefendant.

Jack ¢ Sitver, gy
" erik
g DISTRICT CGI;R[

JUDGMENT OF DIBMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

WREIEAG, the parties have stipulated thatv this actlion shall
e dismissed in totoe, IT IS, TPHERLFORE, ORDERED, ADRTUDGED DND
BECREFD by the Court that such Alamissal shall ke accepted and
approved hy the Court and ehis action be and the same is hereby
and by theuzs prosents dismissed with prejudice and that no costs
chall hereafter ke asgessed in faveyr of sither party as against
tha other.

DATED this “{Ei%::ﬁay of Deconber, 1972,

APPIUIVEL .

/Qkééaﬂ¢4ﬂﬂ£6¢ﬂbx

tﬁttbtney or TlaintiT¥!




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

F{L =D
NECALRR

Jack C. Silver, Cierk
U, S, DISTRICT COURT

SUUTHWESIERN STATES GAS COMPANY,
INC,, 4 corporation, and DELTA
EXPLORATICN COMPANY, a joint venture
cotnposed of Southwestern States Gas Company,
inc., . Alan B. Erwin and William J. Lamberton,

)

)

)

)

)

)

Plaintiffs, }

vs, } NG, 72-C-8]

)

)

)

}

)

)

)

WILLIAM E, SNEE and ORVILILE EBERLY,
individually, and as partners doing business
as WILLIAM E, SNEE and ORVILLE EBERLY,
0il and Gas Producers,
Defendants.

ORDER OF DISMISSA L WITH PREJUDICE

On this {2 Z"éda.y of November, 1972, this rﬁatter coming on for -
hearing upon the application of plaintiffs for the entry of an order of dismissal
and the court having examined said application finds that this ceuse has been
fully settled and compromised between the parties and that an order of
dismissal should be entered.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that this cause b
and the same is hereby ordered dismissed with prejudice to the filing or

prosecution of a future action at the cost of plaintiffs,

United States District Judge

Gable, Uorwals, Hays, Rubin & Fox
Attorneys {or Plaintiffs

Audrews, Mosburg, Wavis, Elam, Legg & Kornfeld
Attorneys for Delendanty



e
THE i aonERGD e DIRTRICT

DRLAROMA

Foyoiloe b
CATUISLETS MARTTYLU G 19877
Plaintiff lack C. Silver, Clerk

vo 725 3a S DISTRICT COUKT

e

JINZEPH G. HAMILTON,

B S e T

Defendant .

gl OF DISMISSAL

The Cour:, :1viaz raviewed the folan applleation oo
clomdssal findc ohan L1l lssues have ooeo aamproniced nnd
aattled and that =81 setion 1s hereby dismiased with preludlose

v any Pfuture astton.

Judge of the Unlted 3tates Digtrict Court



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

BOARD OF TRUSTEES, PIPELINE }
INDUSTRY BENEFIT FUND, }
]
Plaintiff, )
)
VS, } Nao, 72 - C - 396
}
HOOUD CORPORATION, )
) ‘ .
| 1L E D
Defendant. } . )
CECT 3 M2
- Clerk

U. 3. DISTRICT COURT
ORDER OF DISMISSAL

NOW, on this /!"?L day of December, 1972, Plaintiff's Motion

for Dismissal coming on for consideration and counsel for Plaintiff

herein representing and stating that all issues, cantroversies, debts

and Habllities betwean the partles have been paid, settled and compromised,
IT IS THE ORDER OF THIS COURT that said action be and

the same is hereby dismissed with prejudice to the bringing of another

or future action by the Plaintiff herein,

b e S wtons)

District Judge



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA F i L. E 1]
BEC1 43972 F/

. Ulerk
U, S. DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,
VE .

Civil Action No. 72-C-307 ./

JACK MURPHY and BERNICE MURPHY,
Defendants.

JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE Pri

THIS MATTER COMES on for consideration this ﬁi? iday
0% December, 1972, the plaintiff appearing by Robert P. Santee,
Assistant United States Attorney, and the defendants, Jack Murphy
and Bernice Murphy, appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined
the file herein finds that the whereabouts and residence of these
defendants cannot be ascertained; that due process of service
has been made on these defendants as appears from the Proof oi
pubiication filed herein on December &, 1972, and

It appearing that the said defendants have failed
+o answer herein and that default has been entered by the Clerk
of this Court.

mhe Court further finds that this is a suit basec
upon a mortgage note and foreclosure on z real property mortgads

securing said mortgage note and that the following &escribec

[

resl oroperty is located in ftulss County, Oklahoma, within the
Sorthern Judicial District of Oklanhoma:
Lot Twenty-One (21}, Block Threa {3), NCRTHGATE
THIRD ADDITION tc the Zity of Tulsa, Tulsa County,
cklahoma, according te the recorded plat thereof.
The Court further finde tha:s the material allegations

o; plaintiff's Complaint arc true and correct, and



THAT the defendants, Jack Murphy and Bernice Murphy,
di¢, on September 14, 1970, execute and deliver to Diversified
Mortgage and Investment Company their mortgage and mortgage
nete in the sum of $14,250.00 with 8% per cent interest per
znnum, and further providing for the payment of monthly installments
of principal and interest; and that by instrument dated September 29,
1970, Diversified Mortgage and Investment Company assigned said
note and mortgage to Federal National Mortgage Association, which
association assigned said note and mortgage to the Secretary of
#ousing and Urban Development, Washington, D. C., his successors
and assigns as such.

The Court further finds that the defendants, Jack Murphj
and Bernice Murphy, made default under the terms of the aforesaid
nortgage note by feason of their failure to make monthly installments
due thereon for more than 12 months last past, which default
nas continued and that by reason therecf the above-named defendants
are now indebted to the plaintiff in the sum of $14,929.81 as
unpaid principal, with interest thereon at the rate of 8% per
cent interest per annum from June 1, 1972, until paid, pius
the cost of this action accrued and accruing.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the plaintiff have and recover judgment against defendants, Jack
Murpny and Bernice Murphy, in rem, for the sum of $14,9829.81
with interest thereon at the ratc of B% per cent per annum IIom

-

June 1, 1972, plus the cost of this action accrued and accruing,

h]

zlus any additional sums advanccd or to be advanced or expended

L

during this foreclosure action by piaintiff for taxes, insurance,

abstracting, or sums for the proservation of the subject propsrty.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that upon

sr. ¥eilure of said defendants to satisfy plaintiff's money

judegment herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to the United

States Marshal for the Northorn District of Oklahoma, commanding



mim rte advertise and sell, with appraisement the real property
and auply the proceeds thereof in satisfaction of plaintiff’'s
iudquent, The residue, if any, to be deposited with the Clerk
of the Court to await further order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that from
ana after the sale of said property, under and by virtue of
this “udgment and decree, all of the defendants and each of
them and all perscons claiming under them since the filing of
the complaint herein be and they are forever barred and foreclosed
of anv right, title, interest or claim in or to the real property

or anv part thereof.

!

oo /') } j/} ; %‘ A
TN oy TR i,

United States Districdt Judge /ﬁ

APPROVED.

%{L ;7” /;ff

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney



UHITED STATES DISTRICT COURT ICR TH@? T
NCRTHERM DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA o EL Y

United States of America,
Tlaintifl,
vs.
40,00 fcres of Land, liore or
Less, Situate in Rogers County,
State of CGklahoma, and C. L.
Crawford, et al., and Unknown
Owmers,

Defendants,

United States of America,
Plaintiff,
V3.
20.00 #cres of Land, lore or
Less, Situate in Rogers County,
State of Cklahoma, and Garland
G. Bovd, et al,, and Unknown
Cwners,

Defendants.

United States of America,
Plaintiff,
vs.
0,00 Acres of Land, More or
Less, Situate in Rogers County,
State of Okiahoma, and Homer
Van Dyke, et al,, and Unknown
Owners,

Defendants.

United States of America,
Plaintiff,
Vs,
17.75 Acres of Land, More or
Less, Situate in Rogers County,
State of Oklahoma, and Ella
McHMahan, et al., and Unknown
Owners,

Defendankts.

JUDGMENT

e gl et e sl vl g St et g Nttt L e Nt g e S BNk e

RN T/

Dl
. Llark

oo NESTRICT DONUR,
CIVIL ACTICN WO, 69-C-lzl

Tract No. 503M

CIVIL ACTION NO. 69-C-142
Tract No. 504&M

CIVIL ACTION HCO, 69-C-143
Tract Mo. 506M

CIVIL ACTION NO, 69-C-146
Tract No. 312M



JUDGMENT
1‘
NOW, on this :2:21 day of December, 1972, this matter

comes on for disposition on application of the Plaintiff, United

States of America, for entry of judgment on the Report of Commis~
sioners (Second) filed herein on August 8, 1972, and on a Stipula-
tion As To Just Compensation filed herein on December 8, 1972, and
the Court, after having examined the files in this action and
being advised by counsel, finds that:

2,

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action.

3.

This judgment applies to the entire estates taken in
Tracts Nos. 503M, 504M, 506M and 512M, as such tracts and estates
are described in the Complaints filed in the captioned civil actions.

&4,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or
by publication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules
of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant in these actions who -
are interested in the subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Com-
plaints filed herein give the United States of America the right,
power and authority to condemn for public use the subject property.
Pursuant thereto, on July 2, 1969, the United States of America
filed its Declarations of Taking of certain estates in such tracts
of land, and title to such property should be vested in the United
States of America, as of the date of filing such instruments.

6.

Simultaneously with filing of the Declaration of Taking,
there were deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated
compensation for the estates taken in the subject tracts, certain
sums of money, and none of these deposits has been disbursed, as

set out below in paragraph 14,

2.



On August 8, 1972 the Commissioners appointed by the
Court, in subject cases, filed their Report of Commissioners (Second)
setting forth their conclusions as to the amount of just compensation
for all interests taken in such cases, Such report should be ap-
proved by the Court in regard to all interests covered thereby
except the working interest.

8.

After the filing of the Report of Commissioners (Second)
the owners of the working interest in the estates taken in each of
the subject tracts, and the United States of America, have compro-
mised and settled their differences and have executed and filed
herein, on December 8, 1972, a Stipulation As To Just Compensation
by which such parties have agreed upon the amount of just compensa-
tion for such working interest and such stipulation should be
approved by the Court.

9,

This judgment will create a surplus in some of the deposits
of estimated compensation for the estates taken in subject tracts as
shown below in paragraph 14, Such surplus should be refunded to the
Plaintiff,

10.

The defendants named in paragraph 14 as owners of the
estates taken in subject tracts are the only defendants asserting
any claim to such estates, All other defendants having either dis-
claimed or defaulted, as of the date of taking, the named defendants
were the owners of the estates condemned herein and, as such, are
entitled to receive the just compensation awarded by this judgment.

11,

It 1s, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
United States of America has the right, power, and authority to con-
demn for public use the subject tracts, as they are described in the
Complaints filed herein, and such property, to the extent of the
estates described in such Complaints, is condemned, and title to such
estates is vested in the United States of America, as of July 2, 1969,
and all defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred

from asserting any claim to such estates,

-3



12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that as of the
date of taking in these cases the owners of the estates taken in sub-
ject tracts were the defendants whose names are listed in paragraph
14 below; that each defendant's interest was as shown therein; and
that the right to receive the just compensation awarded by this judg-
ment is vested in such named defendants.

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Report
of Commissioners (Second) filed herein on August 8, 1972, insofar as
it applies to all interests in the estates taken herein except the
working interest, hereby is approved and the sums therein fixed are
adopted as the awards of just compensation for the various interests
in the estates taken in the subject tracts, all as set forth below
in paragraph 14,

14,

The Stipulation as to Just Compensation, described above
in paragraph 8, hereby is approved and the sum therein recited is
adopted as the award of just compensation for the working interest

in the estate taken in subject tracts, as shown in the following

schedule:
PART 1: WORKING INTEREST ONLY IN ALL
4 TRACTS, TO-WIT 503M, 504M,
506M AND 512M, COMBINED
Owners:

0. L. Crawford and
Carl J. Helean

Deposited as estimated compensation:

Tract No. 503M =ccm-enmemenc=- $3,165.00

Tract No, 504M —=---vm=voe-vn= 4,627,00

Tract No. 506M ==mece-smcwe-aw 2,024,00

Tract No, 312M ~wev-c-carmecoa-- 18,00

Total =ewm=wav-mew=—n=—a- $9,834.00

Award of just compensationm

pursuant to Stipulation ---e-- $6,000.900 $6,000.00
Deposit surplug =--=---ce-c-smo-—-ew- $3,834.00
Disbursed Lo OWNEYS =-wem=cmmmwo—sesocwmomo=oe ———— None
Balance duE LO OWNErS =-=--=w=swwmeoe--ss=ssoowessesss $6,000.00

-ty



PART II: ALL INTERESTS OTHER THAN WORKING
INTEREST (BY TRACT)

A, Tract No. 503M (C.A, 69-C-141)

1., Lessor (royalty) interest:

Owners: Garland G. Boyd and
Leona E. Boyd

Deposited as estimated
compensation --se--==emm-= $1,678.00

Award of just compensation
pursuant to Commissioners'

REpOYL m==mm=wm=on=omomers 700.00
Deposit surplus --=---==c=-=- - _%673766

5700.00

Disbursed to OWNErS ==-==ww=sss-eo-—coceo-=wmos None

Balance due to OWNErs ==---c=--==-=--s=wmosos
2. D0il payment interest:
Owner: Mayabb 0il Company

Deposited as estimated
compensation -e----=w=--- $832.00

Award of just compensation

pursuant to Commission-

ers' Report ==-=-=-==w==-=- $35.00
Deposit surplus --e=e---r---= §767.00

Disbursed Lo OWNEr ====w-me=mescso-e-o—co==-

-~ §700.00

Balance due tQ OWNEE =r=====we=-==so=======o= $35,00

B. Tract No. 504M (C.A. 69-G-142)

1. Lessor (royalty) interest:

Owners: Garland G. Boyd and
Leona E. Boyd

Deposited as estimated
compensation =--=e-c-e--= 51,886,00

Award of just compensation,

pursuant to Commission-

ers' Report --=v---=====- $500.00
Deposit surplus =----w--===== $1,386.00
Disbursed £0 OWNEYXS ===--w====wm=-=o-=-==oos
Balance due Lo OWNEYS =======w--s=oSwom=mTs

2. 0il payment interest:

Owner: Wayabb 0il Company

Deposited as estimated
compensation ===--=-==---== $20.00

Award of just compensation

pursuant to Commission-

ers' Report =-w=--=-==--==- 5.00
Deposit surplus =---sww---<-=- - 515.00
Dishbursed £O OWNEL wm===m=-===s=-===ss=s=osm=os

Balance due to oWner ----s=--usssTomSEoTTEOT

5500,00

None
PELALSLL.

5500.00



D. Tract No. 5124 (C, A. 69-C-146),

1. Lessor (royalty) interest:
Owner: Ella McMahan

Award of just compensation
pursuant to Commission-

ers! Report -we-=----s-w=-=- $150.00 $150.00
Deposited as estimated

compensation —---eeee-m--ee 105,00
Deposit deficiency w==-w~=-=-=-=- $45.00
Disbursed t0 OWHNEr —==w==vme-c-w=-cossmmmmm—-— None
Balance due t0 OWNEr =~s=-m==-==meomecoma-os- === $150.00

Plus interest on $45 deficiency at
6% per annum from July 2, 1969 to
Janmuary 2, 1973 -e-wecommoomancaconosannn= $9.45

Total due tO OWNEY =-===r-r—=;ew—=srmecenco—o-- $159.45
2. 0il payment interest:
Ouwmners:
W, J. Fox
Clemens A, Timpte and

Portia E. Timpte

Deposited as estimated
compensation -----=----e-=-- 518,00

Award of just compensation
pursuant to Commission-

ers' Report ~---w---c-m==--- None
Deposit surplus ===-w-v---e—=en- 518,00
15.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Clerk
of this Court shall transfer from the deposit in Civil Action No.
69-C-141 to the deposit in Civil Action No. 69-C-146 a sum sufficient
to cover the net deficiency in the latter deposit, to-wit, the sum
of 518,45,

The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse the deposits
in the subject cases as follows:

Civil Action No, 69-C-141 {Tract No. 503M)

To: Garland G, Boyd and
Leona E, Boyd, jointly -===w--==--==--- $700.00

Mayabb 0il Company ======r-=====--=-=-= $35.00

Treasurer, United States
of America -s===---ome-mm—owom--- $4,921,55

-7 -



Civil Action No, 69-C-142 (Tract No. 504M)

To: 0,1, Crawford and

Carl J, Helean, jointly -~--=-wecmwmemea- 56,000,00
Garland G, Boyd and
Leona E, Boyd, jointly =sweer-c-acwce-c-ox $500.00
Mayabb 0il Company =o---===m--—-ssw-meoax $5.00
Joanna Dugas, Administratrix of the

Estate of Homer Van Dyke, deceased ---- $24,20
Treasurer, United States of America ~---- $3.80

Civil Actian No. 69-C-143 {Tract No. 506M)

To: Joanna Dugas, Administratrix of the
Estate of Homer Van Dyke, deceased ~--~ $1,300.00

Mayabb 0il Company ==e=me=-a-ce-c-ccnanun $56.00
Treasurer, United States of America ----- $3,575.00

Civil Action No, 69-C-146 (Tract No, 512M)
To: Ella McMahan —-----ceremreecmoaresmmn—e—e $159.45

‘/Za & ’:;A / ‘é/

Z

UNITED STATES DISTKf_ CT Juncm

APPROVED:

Wz/‘iz Tl prbloer—

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

O ffranst’
S o hile .
ﬂ‘-mw- foi Aifobis

!ng7in,f»’ rivie (; tf:/

f”?{-{(,-..



5 THE ONITED STATES DYISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHEDN DISTRICT OF OREAIOWR

EDYTHE CUBITINGE, }
Plaintiff, )
)
Ve, } civll Action Mo, T2-0-142
}
THE UNITED STATRS OF AMBRICA, )
Defendant . )
CONBOLIDATED
CLARENCE CURMINGS, }
Plaintiff, )
}
ve. ) Civil Action No. 72-C~143
)
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, }
Defandant. } Fovyoo = 0.
Uri i
JUDGHENT - - berk
U5, DESTRIGT WOk,

This action, wherein the capticned cases were consolidated
for trial, came on for triml on December 1, 1972, before the Court,
Honarable Fred Daucgherty, United States pDistrict Judge, presiding,
with Plaintiffs appearing in person and by their counsel, Don L.
bees and Jack C. Brown; and, the Defendant appearing by Jack M.
Short, Assistant United Statas Attorney for the Northern District
of Oklahoma; and, the issues having been duly tried and a Memoran-—
dum Opinion having been rendered by the Court on December 12, 1972,
for the Defendant,

IT IS5 ORDERED AWD ADJUDGED BY THE COURT that +the Plain-
tiffa take nothing, that each of these actions fs dismissed on its
nmerits, and that the Defendant, United States of America, recover
of the Plaintiffs its costs of action.

~ 2
Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma this _ﬁZ? ii“ﬁm: day of

becenber, 1972.

s

FETD DAUGHFRTY T
Unite! States District Judge



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT TFOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT COF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

)
)
Plaintiff, )
)
V5. } Civil Action No. 72-C-346
) )
JOHNNIE L. BROWN and ) -
BARBARA J. BROWN, ) FiL e
Defendants. ) DEC T ﬂ??

- Gierk
JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE . § DISTRICT tDiii

THIS MATTER COMES on for consideration this 7% day
of December, 1972, the plaintiff appearing by Robert P. Santee,
Assistant United States Attorney, and the defendants, Johnnie L.
Brown and Barbara J. Brown, appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined the
file herein finds that the whereabouts and residence of these
defendants cannot be ascertained; that due process of service
was made on these defendants by publication, as appears from the
Proof of Publication filed herein on December 8, 1972, and

It appearing that the said defendants have failed to
answer herein and that default has been entered by the Clerk of
this Court.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based upon
a mortgage note and foreclosure on a real property mortgage securing
said mortgage note and that the following described real property
is located in Osage County, Oklahoma, within the Northern Judicial
District of Oklahoma:

Lot Sixteen (16), Block One (1), RUSTIC HILLS
ADDITION to Osage County, Oklahoma.

THAT the defendants, Johnnie L. Brown and Barbara J.
Brown, did, on February 1B, 1971, execute and deliver to the United
States of America, acting through the Farmers Home Administration.

United States Department of Agriculture, their mortgage and mortgage



note in the sum of $13,950.00 with 7% per cent interest per annunm,
and further providing for the payment of monthly installments
of principal and interest; and

The Court further finds that the d=fendants, Johnnle L.
Brown and Barbara J. Brown, made default under the terms of the
aforesaid mortgage note by reason of their failure to make menthly
installments due thereon for more than 8 months last past, which
default has continued and that by reason thereof the above-named
defendants are now indebted to the plaintiff in the sum of $13,941.63
as unpaid principal, with interest thereon at the rate of 7%
per cent interest per annum from August 10, 1972, until paid,
plas the cost of this action accrued and accruing.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
plaintiff have and recover judgment against defendants, Johnnie L.
Brown and Barbara J. Brown, in rem, for the sum of $13,941.63
with interest thereon at the rate of 7% per cent per annum from
August 10, 1972, until paid, plus the cost of this action accrued
and accruing, plus any additional sums advanced or to be advanced
or expended during this foreclosure action by plaintiff for taxes,
insurance, abstracting, or sums for the preservation of the subject
property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that upon
the failure of said defendants to satisfy plaintiff's money Jjudgment
herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to the United States
Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma, commanding him
to advertise and sell, with appraisement the real property and
apply the proceeds thereof in satisfaction of plaintiff's judgment.
The residue, if any, to be de;osited with the Clerk of the Court
to await further order df the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that from

and after the sale of said property, under and by virtue of



this judgment and decree, all of the defendants and each of them
and all persons claiming under them since the filing of the complaint
herein be and they are forever barred and foreclosed of any right,

title, interest or c¢laim in or to the real property or any part

thereof.
£volon K bdiputr
United States District Judge
APPROVED.

-

ROBERT P. SANTEER
Assistant United States Attorney



TNOPHE ORITED STATHES DISTRTCT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

SATTONAL TRATLER CONVOY, INC.,

Plaintiff,

-Vs= Case No. 71-C=407 -

THE INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSTION
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants,
HOME TRANSPORTATION COMPANY, INC., FiL = r,
DEC 1 P, :r-Q',n/- /-,”/

e e S S M M M S S S S S N

Intervenor,

el
- Ligrl,

U. S, District COUR,
MEMORANDUM_QPINION |

Upon the Complaint filed herein by the above Plaintiff, this
Three-Judge Court has for review the Orders of the Defendant
Interstate Commerce Commission (ICC) granting temporary authority ;|

under 49 U.S.C. §310a to the Intervenor Home Transportation

Company, Inc. (Home) to transport trailers designed to be drawn

by passenger vehicles in initial movements over irregular routes |
1
. . . . . . |

from certain designated points to certain designated points. It
appears that such temporary authority has been extended and is now

in force by Intervenor having filed an Application for permanent

authority embracing such temporary authority, which application

has been partially granted by the Defendant ICC and which decision
row pends on Motion for reconsideracion. The parties have sub-

Litted this controversy to the Court on the pleadings and briefs

walving the presentation of any cvidence and oral arguments.

The Plaintiff herein contends that this Court in rovicwing
wuch Orders of the Defendanc ICC should follow the requivements
o % U.s.0. 708 se 1+ e has been construed by cascs to
cstas i . . uf whether (1) the Ovders set forth a

S owis i eer e eann, (2) whether they departed Ceom!



cacaviiehed policices of the TCC and (3) whether the same were
Lesed on considerations that Congress could not have intended to
make relevant. To the contrary Defendants and Intervenor assert !
that the reviewing test for this Court is the '"some evidence"

test under 28 U.$.C. §1336 as explained and announced in Sugeriorz

Trucking Company v. United States, 302 F. Supp. 257 (Georgia 1969j.

befendants and Intervenor also cite Three "I" Truck Line, Inc, v. .

1.C.C., 246 F. Supp. 410 (lowa 1965); Roadway Express Inc, v.

|

|

United Stactes, 263 F. Supp. 154 (Ohio 1966); Hussey v. United i
]

States, 271 F. Supp. 650 (Calif. 1965) to the same effect.

We agree with the position of the Defendants and Intervenor..
and from our examination of the records before us it is abundant- .
1y clear that the Orders of the Defendant ICC were entered upon
some evidence as shown by the numerous affidavits of shippers

i
|
I
)
i
1
i
i

to the effect that there was an immediate and urgent nced for i
I
|

service and that they were unable to obtain adequate service from,

as well as receive the services promised by the Plaintiff and

those possessing permanent authority for the transportation of the

kind and in the area involved herein.

Accordingly, the Orders of the Defendant ICC should be
affirmed and Plaintiff's action herein dismissed. Defendants and
Intervenor will collaborate and present to the Court an appropri-

ate judgment in conformity with the foregoing. :
N
Dated this' {/?"day of December, 1972,

2
! s N I
T P Q{ N‘J—{/Lw. Y
niced Stachs Circult Judge U' !
L

e re Z »'/, o/ :
o lel et Judge :
. ‘ . - ‘

NPT SR pa— )

United States Districﬁ/Juu_



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

BOARD OF TRUSTEES, PIPELINE )
INDUSTRY BENEFIT FUND, )
)
Plaintiff, )
}
VS, } No. 72-C - 399
)
CITIES UTILITY CONSTRUCTION ]
INC. }
i FlLEr::
Defendant. ) DEC1 51972

- Clerk
U. S. DISTRICT COURT
ORDER OF DISMISSAL

NOW, on this /:D/ day of December, 1972, Plaintiff's Motion

for Dismissal coming on for consideration and counsel for Plaintiff

herein representing and stating that all issues, controversies, debts

and iiabilities between the parties have been paid, settled and compromised,
IT IS THE ORDER OF THIS COURT that sald action be and

the same Is hereby dismissed with prejudice to the bringing of another

or future action by the Plaintiff herein.

/J/.Kéfpdx Z ’;/j;'z{;--,—u_u'

District Judge




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

BOARD OF TRUSTEES, PIPELINE }
INDUSTRY BENEFIT FUND, }
)
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. } No. 72- C - 259
)
UNITED WELDING, INC. )
) Fifl g
) LoE
Defendant. ) UEU i5 1977
S ,-'
3 p - Clerk
ORDER QF DISMISSAL . | [STRI(‘T vk
o LOLR;

NOW, on this /é)/f day of December, 1972, Plaintiff's
Motion for Dismissal coming on for consideration and counsel for
Plaintiff herein representing and stating that all Issues, controversies,
debts and liabilities between the parties have been paid, settled
and compromised,

IT IS THE ORDER OF THIS COURT that sald actlon be and
the same is hereby dismissed with prejudice to the bringing of another

or future action by the Plaintiff herein.

/J/(Z(/&tﬂ/ é -’/’\kf—aﬂ-ww”

District Judge




JOBMN LESLIE BRLUCHER, JI. and
BILLIV, BABETTY BERUCHLR,
hushand and wife,

Plaintiffs,
-Vs- Civil Action No. 72-C-171

JAMES T. PURNELL and CLETA
PURNELL, husband and wife,

Deferndants.

Mt M "t e T M et e T i M e e e

ORDER DISMISSING COMPLAINT AND
CROSS-COMPLAINT WI1ITH PREJUDICE

Upon the application of the Plaintiffs and the
Defendants, the Court does hereby order the Complaint, as
amended, and the Cross~-Complaint, as amended, dismissed, with
prejudice to the bringing of a future action, each party to

go hence with his costs.

Dated this {ﬁé day of December, 1972.

e

s

B 7
-'/" )/ (_ 7 - L”—;L/Lé/} i« /{b‘ /Lfr.»'r---c‘-“tx_f_.

LUTEER BOHANON
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



) [T N PN L L
i L nove enlilied Colde O
)
ERNP Lol LT . ro JudgTomery, o ikl

sNand

Combany,

[T P B

R TR LNe CLALInS
1 . - . A -
IR Sl s [TV

P .
PR RIS .
T S T
. ; . ! ; [N LOTCBADY,  INLOrLOrAted,
. . Yo i . Tor g ToMmaingn st
) Sy




VoGleling Sald netlsny

, abothing, & conirinnlony

Dacs Thoy Leroid Srn oonr ol OWnR costs and attorneys!

AL . wry for wng erforcement of this judgment

Ao PRCVED AS TC FORM AND CONTENT:




IN THE DISTRICT CQURT OF THE UNITED STATES FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ORLAHOMA

COLEEN E. DEN ADEL, Widow of
WAYNE E. DEN ADEL, Deceascd,

Plaintiff,
VS,
AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY, formerly

PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION,
a foreign corporation,

NO. 72-C~261

Defendant and Third Party Plaintiff,

Filiepn
CEC T 4 1972

- Uied,
U, S, DISTRICT COLRY

vs.

COMMERCTAL SOLVENTS CORPORATION,
a foreign corporation,

N N N M Mol N e M M N S M M M A el e e S

Third Party Defendant.

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

ON this Jéz__day of November, 1972, upon the written application
of the Third Party Plaintiff for a Dismissal without Prejudice of the
Third Party Complaint filed herein against Commercial Solvents Corporatias,
the Court having examined said application and being fully advised in the
premises, finds that said Complaint should be dismissed without prejudice
to the filing of any future action pursuant to said application.

IT IS THEREFQRE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DLRGCREED by the Court that
the Third Party Complaint of Amoco Production Company filed herein against
Commercial Solvents Corporation be and the same hereby is dismissed

without prejudice to any future action.

) Aoiite vk

JUNGE, DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES, NORTHERN DTSTRICT OF OKLAHOMA




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,
Vs, CIVIL ACTION NO, 71-C-535
100.29 Acres of Land, More or Tract No, 1462ZM
Less, Situate in Nowata County,
State of Oklahoma, and Charles
F, Jensen, et al,, and Unknown o
Owners, v
Defendants. SR
JAOK C. SILVER
JUDGMENT
1.

NOW, on this /3 day of December, 1972, this matter

comes on for disposition on application of the Plaintiff, United
States of America, for entry of judgment on the Report of Commis-
sioners filed herein on November 28, 1972, and the Court, after
having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for the Plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of thils actiom.

3.

This judgment applies to the entire estate condemned in
Tract No. 1462M, as such estate and tract are described in the
Complaint filed in this action.

4.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally
or by publication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal
Rules of Givil Procedure, on all parties defendant in this cause
who are interested in subject property.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Com-
plaint filed herein give the United States of America the right,
power and authority to condemn for public use the property describec
above in paragraph 2, Pursuant thereto, on March 8, 1971, the

United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of such



property, and title thereto should be vested in the United States
of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.
6.

Simultaneously with filing the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated
compensation for the estate taken in the subject tract a certain
sum of money, and none of this deposit has been disbursed, as set
out below in paragraph 11,

7.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on November 28,
1972, hereby is approved, and adopted as a finding of fact as to
subject tract, The amount of just compensation for the estate
taken in the subject tract, as fixed by the Commission, is set out
below in paragraph 11,

8.

The defendants named in paragraph 1l as owners are the
only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned
herein; all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted,
as of the date of taking, the named defendants were the owners of
the estate condemned herein and, as such, are entitled to receive
the just compensation awarded by this judgment.

9.

it Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
United States of America has the right, power, and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tract, asg such tract is describec
in the Complaint filed herein, and such property, to the extent of
the estate described in such Complaint, is condemned, and title
thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of March 8,
1971, and all defendants herein and all other persons are forever
barred from assertimg any claim to such estate.

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on the
date of taking in this case, the owners of the subject property
were the defendants whose names appear below in paragraph 11, the

interest owned by each is as therein shown, and the right to receiwve

.



the just compensation for the taking of such property is vested in
the parties so named,
11,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Re-
port of Commissioners filed herein on November 28, 1972, hereby is
confirmed and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just
compensation for the taking of the subject property, and such award
is allocated among the various interests, as shown by the following
schedule:

TRACT RO, 1462M

Owmners:
1. Basic mineral interest:

Charles F., Jensen and
Louise Jensen s=-re==-== cmew 1/2

Clark T. Jensen and
Mabel Jensen —=e==e-=s=ce-=ue- 1/2

2. Equipment interest reserved by contract:

Estate of Guy D. White, deceasged,
now owned by:

Vivian E. White Ewidow)
Donna Gay Fails (daughter)
Roger Drew White (son)

Award of just compensation pursuant
to Commissioners' Report =«s=-- - $1,401,00 $1,401.00

Allocated to:
Basic mineral
interest ---- 5$501,00
Reserved equipment
interest --=-- $900.00

Deposited as estimated compensation - $1,401.00

e
Disbursed to OWNErs ~-=-=--w-weswe--=== cemmeee—ee——— None
Balance due L0 OWNRYS =~r-------sceesce-ccaee=~ec== $1,401.00

12,
It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall
disburse the deposit for the subject tract as follows:

To: Charles F, Jensen and
Louise Jensen, jointly ~e--===~-- $250,30

Clark J, Jensen and
Mabel Jensen, jointly =----- mmam= §250,50

-3



Vivian E, White, Donna Gay
Fails and Roger Drew
White, jointly «~=--- e emm—————— $900,00

/s/ Allen E, Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:
/s/ Hubert A, Marlow

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DRISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

ROY D. WILLIAMS and

)
)
)
)
vs. ) Civil Action No. 72-C-315
)
)
DONNA JANE WILLIAMS, )

)

)

Defendants.

JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE

THIS MATTER COMES on for consideration this /77— day
of December, 1972, the plaintiff appearing by Robert P. Santee,
Assistant United States Attorney, and the defendants, Roy D.
Williams and Donna Jane Williams, appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined the
file herein finds that due and legal process of service was made
on the defendants by publication, as appears from the Proof of
Publication filed herein on December 7, 1972, and

It appearing that the said defendants have failed to
answer herein and that default has been entered by the Clerk of
this Court.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based upon
a mortgage note and foreclosure on a real property mortgage securing
said mortgage note and that the following described real property
is located in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, within the Nerthern Judicial
District of Oklahoma:

Lot Thirteen (13), Block Three (3), NORTHGATE THIRD

ADDITION, to the City of Tulsa, Tulsa County,

Oklahoma, according to the recorded plat therect.

The Court further finds that the material allegations
of plaintiff's complaint are true and correct, and

THAT the defendants, Roy D. Williams and Donna Jane

Williams, did, on April 13, 1971, execute and deliver to the



piversified Mortgage and Investment Company their mortgage and
mortgage note in the sum of $14,250.00 with 7 per cent interest
per annum, and further providing for the payment of monthly installment
of principal and interest; and

THAT by instrument dated May 3, 1971, Diversified Moritgage
and Investment Company assigned said note and mortgage to the Federal
Mational Mortgage Association; that by instrument dated June 23,
1971, Federal National Mortgage Association reassigned said note
and mortgage to Biversified Mortgage and Investment Company; by
instrument dated July 2, 1971, Diversified Mortgage and Investment
Company assigned said note and mortgage to Government Naticonal
Mortgage Association: by instrument dated July 20, 1971, Government
National Mortgage Association assigned said note and mortgage to
Diversified Mortgage and Investment Company:; by instrument dated
July 26, 1971, Diversified Mortgage and Investment Company assigned
said note and mortgage to Federal National Mortgage Association; by
instrument dated September 13, 1971, Federal National Mortgage
Asscciation assigned said note and mortgage to Diversified Mortgage
and Investment Company; and on September 29, 1971, Diversified
Mortgage and Investment Company assigned said note and mortgage to
the Secretary of Housing and Urban Developrent, Washington, D. C.,
his successors and assigns as such.

The Court further finds that the defendants, Roy D.
Williams and Donna Jane Williams, made default under the terms
of the aforesaid mortgage note by reason of their failure to make
monthly installments due thereon for more than 10 months last
past, which default has continued and that by reason thereof the
above-named defendants are now indebted to the plaintiff in the
sum of $14,979.17 as unpaid principal, with interest thereon at
the rate of 7 per cent interest per annum from June I, 1972, until

paid, plus the cost of this action accrued and accruing.



IT IS5 THEREFORE OQRDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED THAT
the plaintiff have and recover judgment against defendants,

Roy D. Williams and Donna Jane Williams, in rem, for the sum of
$14,979.17 with interest thereon at the rate of 7 per cent per
annum from June 1, 1972, plus the cest of this action accrued

and accruing, plus any additicnal sums advanced or te be advanced
or expended during this foreclosure action by plaintiff fer taxes,
insurance, abstracting, or sums for the preservation of the subject
property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that upon
the failure of said defendants to satisfy plaintiff's money judgment
herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to the United States
Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma, commanding him
to advertise and sell, with appraisement the real property and
apply the proceeds thereof in satisfaction of plaintiff's judgment.
The residue, if any, to be deposited with the Clerk of the Court
to await further order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that from
and after the sale of said property, under and by virtue of this
judgment and decree, all of the defendants and each of them and
all persons claiming under them since the filing of the complaint
herein ke and they are forever barred and foreclosed of any right,
title, interest or claim in or to the real property or any part

thereof.

United States District Judge

APPROVED. -

74
.//-%Lu £ %:—:’7 y{/

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,
vs.

Civil Action No. 72-C-273

BERNARD ELTON YCUNG, DORIS JEAN

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
YOUNG, et al., )
)
)

Defendants.

JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE

THIS MATTER COMES on for consideration this AL/ day
of December, 1972, the plaintiff appearing by Recbert P. Santee,
Assistant United States Attorney, and the defendants, Bernard
Elton Young, Doris Jean Younyg, Ronald E. Packard, Connie J. Packard,
Murlin J. Hall, and Barbara V. Hall, appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined the
file herein finds that the whereabouts and residence of Barbara V.
Hall and Murlin J. Hall, cannot be ascertained and these defendants
were served by pdblication as appears from the Affidavit of Publica-
tion filed herein on December 8, 1972; that the defendants, Ronald
F. Packard, Connie J. Packard, Bernard Elton Young, and Doris Jean
Young, were personally served in this action as appears from the
U. 8. Marshal's Returns of Service herein, and

It appearing that the said defendants have failed to
answer herein and that default has heen entered by the Clerk of
this Court.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based upon
a mortgage note and foreclosure on a real property mortgage securing
said mortgage note and that the following described real property
is located in Washington County, Cklahoma, within the Northern
Judicial District of Oklahoma:

Lot Seven (7), Block Twenty-Four (24), OAK PARK

VILLAGE, Section II, an Addition to the City of

Bartlesville, Oklahoma, as per recorded plat of

said addition on file in the office of County
Clerk, Washington County, Cklahoma.



The Court further finds that the defendants, Bernard
Elton Young and Deris Jean Young, did, on October 25, 1968, execute
and deliver to the Administrator of Veterans Affairs, their mortgage
and mortgage note in the sum of $10,500.00 with 7 per cent interest
per annum, and further providing for the payment of monthly installment:
of principal and interest; and

The Court further finds that the defendants, Ronald E.
Packard and Connie J. Packard, have or claim some right, title, or
interest in and to the premises herein being foreclosed by reascn
of a General Warranty Deed filed in the Washington County Mortgage
Records on November 25, 1970, and that the defendants, Murlin J.
Hall and Barbara V. Hall, have or claim some right, title, or
interest in and to the premises herein being foreclosed by reason
of a General Warranty Deed filed in the Washington County Mortgage
Records on May 19, 1971.

The Court further finds that the defendants, Bernard
Elton Young, Doris Jean Yoﬁng, Ronald E. Packard, Connie J. Packard,
Murlin J. Hail, and Barbara V. Hall, made default under the terms
of the aforesaid mortgage note by reason of their failure to make
monthly installments due thereon for more than 1l months last
past, which default has continued and that by reason thereof the
above-named defendants are now indebted to the plaintiff in the
sum of $10,248.71 as unpaid principal, with interest thereon at
the rate of 7 per cent interest per annum from August 25, 1971,
until paid, plus the cost of this action accrued and accruing.

IT TS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
plaintiff have and recover judgment against defendants, Bernard
Elton Young, Doris Jean Young, Ronald E. Packard, and Connie J.
Packard, and judgment, in rem, against defendants, Murlin J. Hall
and Barbara V. Hall, for the sum of $10,248.71 with interest thereon
at the rate of 7 per cent per annum from August 25, 1971, plus
the cost of this action accrued and accruing, plus any additional

sums advanced or to be advanced or expended during this foreclosure



action by plaintiff for taxes, insurance, abstracting, or sums
for the preservation of the subject property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that upon
the failure of said defendants to satisfy plaintiff's money judgment
herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to the United States
Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma, commanding him
to advertise and sell, with appraisement the real property and
apply the proceeds thereof in satisfaction of plaintiff's judgment.
The residue, 1f any, to be deposited with the Clerk of the Court
to await further order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that from
and after the sale of said property, under and by virtue of this
judgment and decree, all of the defendants and each of them and
all persons elaiming under them since the filing of the complaint
herein ke and they are forever barred and foreclosed of any right,
title, interest or claim in or to the real property or any part

thereof.

\'T///_(_‘.*-"/ (((3:’ /j: PEErI zt//

United States District Judge

APPROVED.,

,z’<2§f;¢ﬁé?7fff;Z£;w<¢

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

)
)
Flaintiff, )
}
vs. ) Civil Action No. 72-C-269
JAKE OSRBORNE, JR., et al., ;
)
)
)

Defendants.

JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE

THIS MATTER COMES on for consideration this /X 7z day
of December, 1972, the plaintiff appearing by Robert P. Santee,
Assistant United States Attorney, and the defendants, Jake Osborne,
Jr., Elaine Osborne, Floyd Perkins, Ruby Perkins, and Third FTinance
Company, appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined the
file herein finds that personal service of summons and complaint
was made on Thirxd Fiﬁance Company an August 17, 1972, as appears
fzcm the Marshal's return qf service; that the defendants, Jake
Osborne, Jr., Elaine Osborne, Floyd Perkins, and Ruby Perkins,
were served by publication, as evidenced by the Proof of Publica-
tion filed herein on December 7, 1272, and

It appearing that the said defendants have failed to
answer hereln and that default has been entered by the Clerk of
this Court.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based upon
a mortgage note and foreclosure on a real property mortgage securing
said mortgage note and that the following described real property
is located in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, within the Northern Judicial
District of Oklahoma:

Lot Five (5}, Block Three (3}, HOBBS ADDITION

to the City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of

Oklahoma, according to the recorded plat thereof.

The Court further finds that the material allegations

of plaintiff's complant are true and correct, and



THAT the defendants, Jake Osborne, Jr., and Elaine
Osborne, did, on May 27, 1967, execute and deliver to the
Administrator of Veterans Affairs, their mortgage and mortgage
note in the sum of $9,500.00 with 6 per cent interest per annum,
and further providing for the payment cf monthly installments
of principal and interest: and

THAT the defendants, Floyd Perkins and Ruby Perkins,
have or claim some right, title, or interest in and to the
premises herein being foreclosed by reason of General Warranty
Deed dated September 23, 1968.

The Court further finds that the defendants, Jake
Osborne, Jr., Elaine Osbkorne, Floyd Perkins and Ruby Perkins,
made default under the terms of the aforesaid mortgage note by
reason of their failure to make monthly installments due thereon
for more than 8 months last past, which default has continued
and that by reason thereof the above-named defendants are now
indebted to the plaintiff in the sum of $8,743.43 as unpaid principal,
with interest thereon at the rate of 6 per cent interest per annum
from January 1, 1972, until paid, plus the cost of this action
accrued and accruing.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREEDR that the
plaintiff have and recover judgment against defendants, Jake
Osborne, Jr., Elaine Osborne, Floyd Perkins and Ruby Perkins, in rem,
for the sum of $8,743.43 with interest thereon at the rate of 6
per cent per annum from January 1, 1972, until paid, plus the
cost of this action accrued and accruing, plus any additional
sums advanced or to be advanced or expended during this foreclosure
action by plaintiff for taxes, insurance, abstracting, or sums
for the preservation of the subject property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that upon
the failure of said defendants to satisfy plaintiff's money

judgment herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to the United



States Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma, commanding
him to advertise and sell, with appraisement the real property
and apply the proceeds thereof in satisfaction of plaintiff's
judgment. The residue, if any, to he deposited with the Clerk
of the Court to await further order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREEDR that from
and after the sale of sald property, under and by virtue of this
judgment and decree, all of the defendants and each of them and
all persons claiming under them since the filing of the complaint
herein be and they are forever barred and foreclosed of any right,

title, interest or claim in or to the real property or any part

thereof.
- ) ,)
J/ [((/f Jr./'/ ’é?" /()ﬂ s e
United States District Judge
APPROVED.

./,_’ ;
€=;4A%M/ /.mxﬁﬁdga

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TiHE
NORTHERN DISTRICT COF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,
VS, Civil Action No. 72-C-268

EDWARD DELL CROCK and
WANDA DEARLENE CROQK,

Defendants.

e R St et il St

JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE

THIS MATTER COMES on for consideration this égzg,day
of December, 1972, the plaintiff appearing by Robert P. Santee,
Assistant United States Attorney, and the defendants, Edward Dell
Crook and Wanda Dearlene Crook, appsaring not.

The Court bkeing fully advised and having examined the
file herein finds that due and legal process of service was made
on these defendants by publicaticn, as appears from the Proof of
Publication filed herein on December 7, 1972, and

It appearing that the said defendants have failed to
answer herein and that default has been entered by the Clerk of
this Court.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based upon
a mortgage note and foreclosure on a real property mortgage securing
said mortgage note and that the following described real property
is located in Tulsa County, Oklahcma, within the Northern Judicial
District of Oklahoma:

Lot Seventeen (17), Block Three (3), SUBURBAN

ACRES SECOND ADDITION to the City of Tulsa,

County of Tulsa, State of Oklahoma, according

to the recorded plat therszof.

The Court further finds that the material allegations of
plaintiffs complaint are true and correct, and

THAT the defendants, Edward Dell Crecok and Wanda Dearlenc

Crook, did, on October 16, 1971, execute and deliver to the



Administrator of Veterans Affairs, their mortgage and mortgage
note in the sum of $10,250.00 with 4% ver cent interest per annum,
and further providing for the pavment of monthly installments

of principal and interest; and

The Court further finds that the defendants, Edward Dell
Crock and Wanda Dearlene Crook, made default under the terms of
the aforesaid mortgage note by reason of their failure to make
monthly installments due thereon for mere than 10 months last
past, which default has continued and that by reason thereof the
above-named defendants are now indebted to the plaintiff in the
sum of $10,286.49 as unpaid principal, with interest thereon at
the rate of 4% per cent interest per annum from November 16, 1971,
until paid, plus the cost of this action accrued and accruing.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
plaintiff have and recover judgment against defendants, Edward
Dell Crook and Wanda Dearlene Crook, in rem, for the sum of
$10,286.49 with interest thereon at the rate of 4% per cent per
annum from November 16, 1971, plus the cost of this action accrued
and accruing, plus any additional sums advanced or to be advanced
or expended during this foreclosure action by plaintiff for taxes,
insurance, abstracting, or sums for the preservation of the subject
property.

IT IS FURTHER QORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that upon
the failure of said defendants to satisfy plaintiff's money judgment
herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to the United States
Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma, commanding him
to advertise and sell, with appraisement the real property and
apply the proceeds thereof in satisfaction of plaintiff's judgment.
The residue, if any, to be deposited with the Clerk of the Court

to await further order of the Court.



TT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that from
and after the sale of said proverty, under and by virtue of this
judgment and decree, all of rhe defendants and each of them and
all persons claiming under them since the filing of the complaint
herein be and they are forever barred and foreclosed of any right,

title, interest or claim in or to the real property or any part

thereof.
/ g . __/)
.y ﬁ(/(’ Lo _j: /_:JI'-— PR
United States District Judge
APPROVED.

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TIIE
NORTHERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

ROBERT BEN HARRIS and

)
)]
)
)
Vs, ) Civil Acticn No. 72-C-309
)
}
SUE ANN HARRIS, 3
)
)

Defendants.

JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURR

THIS MATTER COMES on for consideration this 4L day
of December, 1972, the plaintiff appearing by Robert P. Santee,
Assistant United States Attorney, and the defendants, Robert Ben
Harris and Sue Ann Harris, appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined
the file herein finds that the whereabouts and residence of the
defendants, Robert Ben Harris and Sue Ann Harris, cannot be
ascertained; that these defendants were served by publication as
appears from the Proof of Publication filed herein on November 6,
1972, and

It appearing that the said defendants have failed
to answer herein and that default has been entered by the Clerk
of this Court.

The Court faurther finds that this is a suit based
upon a mortgage note and foreclosure on a real property mortgage
securing said mortgage note and that the following describad
real property is located in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, within the
Northern Judicial District of Oklahoma:

Lot Seven (7), Block Ten (10), ROLLING HILLS

THIRD ADDITION, an Addition in Tulsa County,

State of Oklahoma, according to the recorded

plat thereof.

The Court further finds that the material allegations
of plaintiff's Complaint are true and correct, and

THAT the defendants, Robert Ben Harris and Sue Ann Harris,

did, on Januarv 21, 1971, execute and deliver to the Lomas & Nettleton



Company their mortgage and mortgage note in the sum of $16,950.00
vith 8 per cent intcrest per anpum, and further providing fFor

the payment of monthly inséallments of principal and interest;
and

THAT by instrument dated June 1, 1971, Lomas & Hettlebton
Company assigned sald note and mortgage to Bay State Savings Bank,
and by instrument dated June 1%, 1971, Bay State Savings Bank
assigned said note and mortgage to the Secretary of Housing and
Urban Development, Washington, D. C., his successors and assigns
as such.

The Ccurt further finds that the defendants, Robert Ben
Harris and Sue Ann Harris, made default under the terms of the
aforesald mortgage note by reason of their failure to make monthly
installments due thereon for more than 10 months last past,
which default has continued and that by reason thereof the above-
named defendants are now indebted to the plaintiff in the sum
of $18,381.14 as unpaid pfincipal, with interest therecn at
the rate of 8 per cent interest per annum from May 1, 1972,
until paid, plus the cost of this action accrued and accruing.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the plaintiff have and recover.judgment against defendants, Robert
Ben Harris and Sue Ann Harris,f?ﬁ%ﬂihe sum of $18,381.14 with
interest thereon at the rate of 8 per cent per annum from May 1,
1972, plus the cost of this action accrued ard accruing, plus
any additional sums advanced or to be advanced or expended during
this foreclosure action by plaintiff for taxes, insurance, abstract-
ing, or sums for the preservation of the subject property.

IT IS FURTHER QRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that upon
the failure of said defendants to satisfy plaintiff's money
judgment herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to the United
States Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma, ccmmanding

him to advertise and sell, with appraisement the real property



and apply the proceeds thereof in satisfaction of plaintiffi's
judgment. The residue, if ény, to be deposited with the Clerk
of the Courk to await further order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that from
and after the sale of said property, under and by virtue of
this judgment and decree, all of the defendants and each of
them and all persons claiming under them since the f£iling of
the complaint herein be and they are forever barred and foreclosed
of any right, title, interest or claim in or to the real property

or any part therecf.

S A A A

United States District Judge

APPROVED. .
% et "77‘,%2";7:\

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney



IN HE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,
vs. Civil Action No. 72-C-310

LESLIE J. KANGAS and

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
CHERRY KANGAS, )
)
)

Defendants.

JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE T

THIS MATTER COMES on for consideration this %? day
of December, 1972, the plaintiff appearing by Robert P. Santee,
Assistant United States Attorney, and the defendants, Leslie J.
Kangas and Cherry Kangas, appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined
the file herein finds that the whereabouts and residence of the
defendants, Leslie J. Kangas and Cherry Kangas, cannct be ascertained;
that these defendants were served by publication, as appears from
the Proof of Publication filed herein on November 30, 1972, and

It appearing that the said defendants have failed
to answer herein and that default has been entered by the Clerk
of this Court.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based upon
a mortgage note and foreclosure on a real property mortgage securing
said mortgage note and that the following described real property
is located in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, within the Northern Judicial
District of Oklahoma:

Lot Twa (2}, Block One (1), CHEROKEE VILLAGE,

an Addition to Tulsa County, Oklahoma, accord-

ing to the recorded plat thereof.

THAT the defendants, Leslie J. Kangas and Cherry Kangas,
did, on the 30th day of October, 1970, execute and deliver to
the Midland Mortgage Company thelr moritgage and mortgage note in
the sum of $17,250.00 with 8% per cent interest per annum, and further
providing for the payment of monthly installments of principal and

intercst; and



By instrument dated October 30, 1970, Midland Mortgage
Company assigned said Note and Mortgage to the Federal National
iortgage Asscciation; by instrument dated January 14, 1971, Federal
Natiocnal Mortgage Company reassigned the Note and Mortgage to the
Midland Mortgage Company; by instrument dated November 12, 1970,
Midland Mortgage Company assigned said Note and Mortgage to
Columbia Savings and Loan Association; and by instrument dated
August 2, 1971, Columbia Savings and Leoan Associatlon assigned
said Note and Mortgage to the Secretary of Housing and Urban
Development, Washingten, D. C., his successors and assigns, and

The Court further finds that the defendants, Leslie J.
Kangas and Cherry Kangas, made default under the terms of the aforesaid
mortgage note by reason of their failure to make monthly installments
due thereon for more than 12 months last past, which default has
continued and that by reason thereof the above-named defendants
are now indebted to the piaintiff in the sum of $18,323.04 as unpaid
principal, with interest thereon at the rate of 8% per cent interest
per annum from June 1, 1972, until paid, plus the cost of this action
accrued and accruing.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
plaintiff have and recover judgment against defendants, Leslie J.

i

Kangas and Cherry Kangas,;éng%ge sum of $18,323.04 with interest
thereon at the rate of 8% per cent per annum from June 1, 1972,
plus the cost of this action accrued and accruing, plus any additional
sums advanced or to be advanced or expended during this foreclosure
action by plaintiff for taxes, insurance, abstracting, or sums
for the preservation of the subject property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that upon
the failure of said defendants to satisfy plaintiff's money judgment
herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to the United States
Marshal Ffor the Northern District of Oklahoma, commanding him
to advertise and sell, with appraisement the real property and
apply the proceeds thereof in satisfaction of plaintiff's judgment.
The residue, if anv, to be deposited with the Clerk of the Court

to awailt further order of the Court.



IT I8 FURTHER ORDERFED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that from
and after the sale of said property, under and by virtue of this
judgment and decree, all of the defendants and each of them and
all persons claiming under them since the filing of the complaint
herein be and they are forever barred and foreclosed of any right,
title, interest or ¢laim in or tco the real property or any part

thereof.

United States District Judge

APPROVED.

P b SN

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney



IN Tile UNTTS S9ATHS DTSTRICT COURT TOR THR
RORGTIL NN LISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

Ny IR
UNITED STATES OF AMERICAH, } : e
) .
Plaintiff,
) RV .
VS, } Civil Action No. 72-C-317
LARRY ABNER THOMAS and ;
LaVERA THOMAS, )
)
befendants. )}
JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE

THIS MATTER COMIS con For consideration this {7  day
of December, 1972, the pnlaintiff appearing by Robert P.

Santee, Assistant United States Attorney, and the defendants,
Larry Abner Thomas and LaVera Thomas, appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined
the file herein finds that the whereabouts and residence of the
defendants, Larry Abner Thomas and LaVera Thomas, cannot -be
ascertained; that service of summons was made on these defendants
by publication as appears from the Proof of Publication filed
herein on December 7, 1972, and

It appearing that the said defendants have failed
to answer herein and that default has been entered by the
Clerk of this Court.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based
upon a mortgage note and foreclosure on a real property
mortgacge securing saild mortgage note and that the following
cescribed real property is located in Tulsa County, Cklahoma,
within the Northern Judicial District of Oklahoma:

Lot Twenty-Threc (23}, Block Five (5), NORTHGATE

THIRD ADDITION to the City of Tulsa, Tulsa

County, Oklahoma, according to the recorded

plat thereof.

The Court further finds that the material allegations
cf plairntiff's complaint arce truc and correct, and

TUAT the deforns.ars, Lorry abner Tummas and LaVera

¢

Thomas, oid, oo ol . 7, execute i deliver to



Sversilicd Mortgage and Investment Company their mortgage
and mertgage note in the sum of $14,250.00 with 8% per cent
raterest per annuam, and further providing for the payment
o7 monthly installments of principal and interest; and

THAT by instrument dated February 15, 1371, Diversified
Mortgage and Investrment Company assigned sald note and mortgage
t5 Tederal Naticnal Mortgage Rsscciatien; that by instrument
dated February 15, 1971, Federal National Mortgage Associlaticn
reassigned said note and mortgage to Diversified Mortgage and
Investment Company; by instrument dated April 12, 1571, Diversi-
fied Mortgage and Investment Company assigned said note and mortgage
to the Home Federal Savings and Loan Asscciation of Tulsa, which
Association, on September 15, 1971, assigned said note and mortgage
to the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, Washington, D. C.,
his successors and assigns as such.

The Court further finds that the defendants, Larry Abner
Thomas and LaVera Thomas, nmade default under the terms of
the aforesaid mortgage note by reason of their failure to
make monthly instaliments due thereon for more than 10 months
last past, which default has centinued and that by reason thereof
the above-named defendants are now indebted to the plaintiff
in the sum of $14,950.04 as unpaid principal, with interest
thereon at the rate of 8% per cent interest per annum from May 1,
1972, until paid, plus the cost of this action accrued and
accrulng.

IT IS THEREFORDE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
plaintiff have and recover judgment against defendants, Larry
Abner Thomas and LaVera Thomas, in_rem, for the sum of $14,980.04
with interest thereon at the rate of 8% per cent per annum from
ay 1, 1972, nlus the cost of this action accrued and accruing,

slus any additicnal sums advanced or to be advanced or expended



colner chis foroeliosare actlen by “laintiff for taxes, Insurance, .

sooTacting, or suns for who

=

crvation of the subject property.
IT IS FURTHDR ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that upon

«ho failure of said defendants to satisfy plaintiff's money judgment

herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to the United States

sarsnal for the Northern District of Oklahoma, commanding him

<o advertise and sell, with appraisement the real property and

the proceeds thereof in satisfaction of plaintiff's judgment.
The residue, if any, to be deposited with the Clerk of the Court
“o await further order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHDW ORDERID, ADJULGED AND DECREED that from
and after the sale of said property, under and by virtue of this
Zudgment and decree, all of the defendants and each of them and
all persons claiming under them since the filing of the complaint
herein be and they are forever barred and foreclosed of any right,
title, interest or claim in or to the real property or any part
thereof.

/
ry N

— ) .
TOA L ?/f 1{
AL A AR AN WA

United States Distqiﬂt Judge //

APPROVED. A
. A
— o
o T -~ -
Y
ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attcrney



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE g

2 7 FALAR
T 5 el

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA CiE 4
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

DAVID EDWARD McMORRIS and
PATRICIA McMORRIS,

}
)
)
)
vS. ) Civil Action No. 72-C-316
)
)
)
)
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE

A

THIS MATTER COMES on for consideration this Y - day
of December, 1972, the plaintiff appearing by Robert P. Santee,
Assistant United States Attorney, and the defendants, David Edward
McMorris and Patricia McMorris, appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined
the file herein finds that the whereabouts and residence of the
defendants, David Edward McMorris and Patricia McMorris, cannot be
ascertained; that service of summons on these defendants was made
by publication as appears from the Proof of Publication filed herein
on December 6, 1972, and

It appearing that the said defendants have failed
to answer herein and that default has been entered by the Clerk
of this Court.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based
upon a mortgage note and foreclosure on a real property mortgage
securing said mortgage note and that the following described
real property is located in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, within the
Northern Judicial District of Oklahoma:

Lot Ten (10), Block Six (6}, NORTHGATE THIRD

ADDITICN to the City of Tulsa, Tulsa County,

Oklahoma, according to the recorded plat

thereof.

The Court further finds that the defendants, David Edward

McMorris and Patricia McMorris, did, on March 15, 1971, execute



and deliver to Diversified Mortgage and Investment Company their
mertgage and mortgage note in the sum of $14,400.00 with 8%
per cent interest per annum, and further providing for the payment
of monthly installments of principal and interest; and
That by instrument dated March 1%, 1971, Diversified
Mortgage and Investment Company assigned said note and mortgage
to the Federal National Mortgage Association; by instrument dated
April 7, 1971, Federal National Mortgage Association reassigned
said note and mortgage to Diversified Mortgage and Investment
Company; by instrument dated April 12, 1971, Diversified Mortgage
and Investment Company assigned said note and mortgage to Home
Federal Savings and Loan Association of Tulsa; and by instrument
dated August 12, 1971, Home Federal Savings and Loan Association
assigned said note and mortgage te the Secretary of Housing and
Urban Development, Washingten, D. €., his successors and assigns.
The Court further finds that the defendants, David Edward
McMorris and Patricia McMorris, made default under the terms
of the aforesaid mortgage note by reason of their failure to

make monthly installments due thereon for more than 10 months

last past, which default has continued and that by reason thereof

the above-named defendants are now indebted to the plaintiff

in the sum of $15,344.88 as unpaid principal, with interest

thereon at the rate of 8% per cent interest per annum from May 1,

1972, until paid, plus the cost of this action accrued and accruing.
I7 IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that

the plaintiff have and recover judgment against defendants, David

Edward McMorris and Patricia McMorris, in rem, for the sum of

$15,344.88 with interest thereon at the rate of 8% per cent

per annum from May 1, 1972, plus the cost of this action accrued

and accruing, plus any additional sums advanced or to be advanced

or expended during this foreclosure action by plaintiff for

taxes, insurance, abstracting, or sums for the preservation

of the subject property.



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDCGED AND DECREED that upon
the failure of said defendants to satisfy plaintiff's money
judgment herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to the United
States Marshal for the Northern District of Cklahoma, commanding
him to advertise and sell, with appralsement the real property
and apply the proceeds thereof in satisfaction of plaintiff's
judgment. The residue, if any, to be deposited with the Clerk
of the Court to await further order of the Court.

IT IS5 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that from
and after the sale of said property, under and by virtue of
this judgment and decree, all of the defendants and each of
them and all persons claiming under them since the filing of
the complaint herein be and they are forever barred and foreclosed
of any right, title, interest or claim in or to the real property

or any part thereof.

m, ﬂ—i" Sk X AL

United States District Judge

APPROVED.

A 47?%@‘

ROBERT P. SANTEER
Assistant United States Attorney



IN THE UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISWRLCT OF OKLAHOMA

. ,‘;Z‘Jﬁ f’;.“vf:{/[(,.“r‘-_ ’

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, o .
Plaintiff,

v, Civil Action No. 72-C-301

LLOYD WILLIAM PURCELL and
JANACE SUE PURCELL,

e Mt N et et e et S et

Defendants.

JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE

b

THIS MATTER COMES on for consideration this § 2 day
of December, 1972, the pléintiff appearing by Robert P. Santee,
Assistant United States Attorney, and the defendants, Lloyd
William Purceli and Janace Sue Purcell, appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined
the file herein finds that the whereabouts and residence of the
defendants, Lloyd William Purcell and Janace Sue Purcell, cannoct
be ascertained; that service of summons on these defendants was
made by publication as appears from the Affidavit of Publication
filed herein on December 6, 1972, and

It appearing that the said defendants have failed
to answer herein and that default has been entered by the Clerk
of this Court.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based
upon a mortgage note and foreclosure on a real property mortgage
securing said mortgage note and that the following described
real property is located in Washington County, Oklahoma, within
the Northern Judicial District of Cklahoma:

Lot Nine (9), Block Forty-~Five (45), OAK PARK

VILLAGE, Section IV, Bartlesville, Washington

County, Oklahoma.

THAT the defendants, Lloyd William Purcell and Janace

Sue Purcell, did, on april 1, 1971, execute and deliver to



the Glenn Justice Mortgage Company, Inc., their mortyage and
rmortgage note in the sum of $17,600.00 with 7 per cent interest

ver annum, and further providing Zor the payment of monthly
installments of principal and interest; and
That by ianstrument dated June 21, 1971, Glenn Justice
Mortgage Company, Inc., assigned sald note and mortgage to the
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporaticn; and
That by instrument dated September 16, 1971, Federal
Heme Loan Mortgage Corporation assigned said note and mortgage
to the Secrétary of Housing and Urban Development, Washington, D. C.,
his successors and assigns as such.
The Court further finds that the defendants, Lloyd William
Purcell and Janace Sue Purcell, made default under the terms
of the aforesaid mortgage note by reason of their failure to
make monthly installments due thereon for more than 10 months
last past, which default has continusd and that by reason thereof
the above-named defendants are now indebted to the plaintiff
in the sum of $18,945.73 as unpaid principal, with interest
thereon at the rate of 7 per cent interest per annum from July 1,
1372, until paid, plus the cost of this action accrued and accruing.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the plaintiff have and recover judgment against defendants, Lloyd
William Purcell and Janace Sue Purcell, in rem, for the sum
of $18,945.73 with interest thereon at the rate of 7 per cent
per annum from July 1, 1972, plus the cost of this action accrued
and accruing, plus any additional sums advanced or to be advanced
or expended during this foreclosure actieon by plaintiff for
taxes, insurance, abstracting, or sums for the preservation
of the subject property.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that upon
the failure of said defendants to satisfy plaintiff's money

judgment herein, an Order of Sale shall he issued to the United



States Marshal for the Northern Districhk of Oxlahoma, commanding
him to advertise and sell, with avpraisement the real property
and apply the proceeds thereof in satisfaction of plaintiff's
judgment. The regidue, if any, to be deposited with the Clerk

=

of the Court to await further crder of the Court.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that from
and after the sale of said property, under and by virtue of
this judgment and decree, all of the defendants and each of
them and all persons claiming under them since the filing of
the complaint herein be and they are forever barred and foreclosed

aof any right, title, interest or claim in or to the real property

or any part thereof.

2£ZﬁM,Ziﬁé&ﬂﬂﬂ/

United States District Judge

APPROVED. .
7
""z/uftiﬁ% S

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney



IN THE UNITED STATES DRISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAINOMA

UMITE=D STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,
Civil Action No. 72-C-266

Ve .

ANDEEW HARRIS, JR., a/k/a
ANDREY B. HARRTS, et al.,

R N R )

Deiendants.

JUDGMENT OF FCRECLOSURE

THIS MATTER COMES on for consideration this gﬂﬁﬁ day
of December, 1972, the plaintiff appearing by Robert P. Santee,
Assistant United States Attorney, and the defendants, Andrew
Harris, Jr., a/k/a Andrew B. Harris, Olivia Ellen Harris, Tulsa
District Court Clerk, Finance System of Tulsa, Inc., Carl E. Baker,
and Palestine Harris, appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined the
file herein finds that the whereabouts and residence of the
defendants, Andrew Harris, Jr., a/k/a Andrew B. Harris, Olivia
Ellen Harris, Finance System of Tulsa, Inc., Carl E. Baker, and
Palestine Harris, cannot be ascertained; that service was made on
these defendants by publication, as appears from the Proof of Publica-
tion filed herein on December 1, 1972; that personal service was
made on the Tulsa District Court Clerk cn Augqust 10, 1972, as
evidenced by the Marshal's return of service; and

It appearing that the said defendants have failed to
answer herein and that default has baen entered by the Clerk of
this Court.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based upon
a mortgage note and foreclosure on a real property mortgage securing
said mortgage note and that the following described real property
is located in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, within the Northern Judicial

District of Oklahoma:



Lot Two (2), Block Ten (10), VALLEY VIEW ACRES

ADDITION to the City of Tulsa, County of Tulsa,

State of Ok%lahoma, according to the recorded

plat thereof.

THAT +he defendants, Andrew Harris, Jr., and Olivia
Ellen Harris, did, on the 13th day of August, 1971, execute and
deliver to the Administrator of Veterans Affairs, his successors
and assigns as such, their mortgage and mortgage note in the sum
of $10,300.00 with 4% per cent interest per annum, and further
providing for the payment cf monthly installments of principal
and interest; and

The Court further finds that the defendants, Andrew
Harris, Jr., and Olivia Ellen Harris, made default under the terms
of the aforesaid mortgage note by reason of their failure to make
monthly installments due thereon for more than 7 months last past,
which default has continued and that by reason thereof the above-
named defendants are now indebted to the plaintiff in the sum
of $12,284.43 as unpaild prihcipal, with interest thereon at the
rate of 4% per cent interest per annum from November 13, 1971,
until paid, plus the cost of this action accrued and accruing.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
plaintiff have and recover judgment against defendants, Andrew Harris,
Jr., and Olivia Ellen Harris, for the sum of $12,284.43 with interest
thereon at the rate of 4% per cent per annum from November 13, 1971;
plus the cost of this action accrued and accruing, plus any additional
sums advanced or to be advanced or expended during this foreclosure
action by plaintiff for taxes, insurance, abstracting, or sums
for the preservation of the subject property.

TT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that upon
the failure of said defendants to satisfyv plaintiff's money judgment
herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to the United States
Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma, commanding him
to advertise and sell, with appraisement the real property and
apuly the nroceeds thereol in satisfaction of plaintiff's judgment.
The: residue, if any, to be deposited with the Clerk of the Court

o avait further order of the Court.



IT I5 FPURTHER OQORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that fronm
ard after the sale of said property, under and by virtue of this
judgmant and decree, all of the defendants and each of them and
all persens claiming uander them since the filing of the complaint
herein be and they are forever barred and foreclosed of any right,

title, interest or claim in or to the real wroperty or any part

thereof.
M' Pl -’-{ﬂf’-tf!:ﬂ‘l- PrC
United States District Judge
APPROVED.

%/47%_,,%&

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CHARLES F. PORCHE,
Petiticoner,
72-C~240~
THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA and
PARK J. ANDERSON, Warden,

OKLAHOMA STATE PENITENTIARY,
McALESTER, OKLAHOMA,

= B B CRR
e L 972

CJ,5é:é?/¢x}q«m;m
/5

g RTRLT COLRT

B

Respondent.
ORDER

THE COURT, having examined the files and records of this
proceeding, together with the transcript of the record in Case No.
20,990 in the District Court in and for Tulsa County, State of
Oklahoma at the time of appearance for plea and sentencing, and
the Second Report of the United States Magistrate concerning the
same, %nd being fully advised in the premises, FINDS:

1. The plea of guilty by petitioner was made voluntarily
with understanding of the nature of the charge and the consequences
of the plea.

2. That the petitioner, as shown by the record, waived his
right to appeal.

3, The files and records conclusively show that petitioner
was properly represented by counszel at the time of plea and
sentencing.

4. The remaining contentions of petitioner afford him no
basis for relief and such allegations do not give rise to any
constitutional issue.

5. The files and records conclusively show that the petitioner
is neot entitled to the relief prayed for, and therefore no evidentiar:

hecaring is reguired,



TIT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED:

1. That petitioner's motion pursuant to § 2254, Title 28,
U.5.C. 1is denied.

2. That a copy of this Order be mailed by the Acting Clerk
oI this Court to the petitioner, together with a copy of the Second
Report of the United States Magistrate.

3. That the Acting Clerk of this Court furnish to respondent
a copy of this Order, together with a copy of the Second Report of
the United States Magistrate, by mailing same to the Attorney General
of the State of Oklahoma, State Capitol Building, Oklahoma City,
Oklahoma.

Dated this ?fﬁﬁf~ day of December, 1972.

- -l —_
Com G5 7 e
CHIEF JUDGE, UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA.




IN THE UNTITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

JAMES &. BESSON and MELVONNIE

)
)
)
)
vs. ) Civil Action No. 71-C-2%l
)
)
GATL BESSON, husband & wife, ;

)

Defendants.

JUDGMENT QF FORECLOSURE

THIS MATTER COMES on for consideration this élﬂ%iday
of December, 1972, the plaintiff appearing by Robert P. Santee,
Agssistant United States Attorney, and the defendants, James 5.
Besson and Melvonnie Gail Besson, appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined the
file herein finds that Legal service by publication was made
upon the defendants, James S. Besson and Melvonnie Gail Besson,
as appears by Proof of Publication £iled herein on November 15, 1971,
requiring them to answer the Complaint filed herein not more than
twenty (20) days after date of last publication, and it appearing
that said defendants have failed to file an answer herein and their
default has been entered by the Clerk of this Court, and

The Court further finds that this is a suit based upon
a mortgage note and foreclosure on a real property mortgage securing
said mortgage note and that the following described real property
is located in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, within the Northern Judicial
District of Oklahoma:

Lot Twenty (20), Block Five (5), ROLLING HILLS

*P"HIRD ADDITION, an Addition in Tulsa County,

State of Oklahoma, according toe the recorded plat

thereof.

THAT the defendants, James S. Besson and Melvonnie Gail
Besson, did, on July 13, 1970, execute and deliver to Lomas &
Nettleton West, Inc., their mortgage and mortgage note in the

sum of $16,650.00 with 8% per cent interest per annum, and further



providing for the payment of monthly installments of principal
and interest; and

That subsequent thereto, said mortgage note and mortgage
were assigned by Lomas and Nettleton West, Inc¢., to the Lomas &
Nettleton Company and thereafter Lomas & Nettleton Company assigned
sald mortgage note and mortgage to the Federal National Mortgage
Association; and

That subsequent thereto, Federal National Mortgage Associa-
tion sold, transferred, set over and delivered said mortgage note
and mortgage to the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development,
Washington, D. C., his successors and assigns as such.

The Court further finds that the defendants, James S.
Besson and Melvonnie Gail Besson, made default under the terms
of the aforesaid mortgage note by reascn of their failure to make
monthly installments due thereon for more than 9 months last past,
which default has continued and that by reason thereof the above-
named defendants are now indebted to the plaintiff in the sum
of $17,872.91 as unpaid principal, with interest therecn at the
rate of 8% per cent interést per annum from June 1, 1971, until
paid, plus the cost of this action accrued and accruing.

IT IS THEREFORF, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
plaintiff have and recover judgment against defendants, James 3.
Besson and Melvonnie Gail Besson, in rem, for the sum of $17,872.91
with interest thereon at the rate of 8% per cent per annum from
June 1, 1971, plus the cost of this action accrued and accruing,
plus any additional sums advanced or to be advanced or expended
during this foreclosure action by plaintiff for taxes, insurance,
abstracting, or sums for the preservation of the subject property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that upon
the failure of said defendants to satisfy plaintiff's money judgment
herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to the United States
Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma, commanding him
to advertise and sell, with appraisement the real property and

apply the proceeds thereof in satisfaction of plaintiff's judgment.



The residue, if any, to be deposited with the Clerk of the Court
to await further order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that from
and after the sale of said property, under and by virtue of this
judgrment and decree, all of the defendants and each of them and
all persons claiming under them since the filing of the complaint
herein be and they are forever barred and foreclosed of any right,
title, interest or claim in or to the real property or any part

thereof.

i ni?Eled States District Judge

APFPROVED.

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney



TN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ICEE OF OKLAHOMA, INC,, and )]
EASTERN OKLAHOMA TICEE, INC., )
)
Plaintiffs, )
)
-vg- ) Case No, 72-C-67 Civil
)
GIT-N-GO COMPANY, ET AL., ) )
) F 1 LD
Defendants. ) R
akiq11972 !
- L‘:‘._f:
ORDER U. S DISTRICT CoLRi

On Motion And Stipulation To Dismiss Without Prejudice

—

this

action is dismissed without prejudice as to Defendants GIT-N-GO

COMPANY, GIT-N-GO, INC

., NORTH SIDE GIT-N-GO, ING., SOUTH SIDE

GIT-N-GO, INC., WEST SIDE GIT-N-GO, INC., EAST SIDE GIT-N-GO,

INC.

and HALE-HALSELL COMPANY.

7z
It is so ordered this (// day of December, 1972.

(_{/C ’—9{(,(4.[ [‘“}

Fred Daugherty
United States Distrlct Ju

e




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

DEBORAH TROXELL SHIBILEY,
Plaintiff,

-yS- Case No., 72-C-422
JOHN DOE, an alias, and
MICHAEL P. SHIBLEY,

Defendants.

and

FIl1LED
STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE DEG1 11972
INSURANCE COMPANY, a foreign

. carl
insurance corporation, o

U. S DUsioT COURT

VV\J\J\JVVVVVV\J\—/VV\—/V\J

Garnishee.

ORDER TO REMAND

Plaintiff by Motion seeks remand of her garnishment action
against State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company which was
initiated in the District Court of Creek County, Oklahoma by
issuance of a garnishment summons after entry of judgment by
default against the Defendants in the State Court and removed to
this Court by the Insurance Company, Garnishee. Plaintiff asserts
that the garnishment summons was quashed by the State Court on
November 8, 1972 and therefore at the date of said removal by the
Garnishee on November 14, 1972, there was nothing to remove,
Garnishee in its Response to the Motion under consideration does
not dispute this assertion and the CGourt therefore takes the same

to be true,

Inasmuch as the proceeding which Garnishee seeks to remove
did not exist in contemplation of law on the date of removal,
Plaintiff's Matjon to Remand is well taken and the same is

granted., The Clerk of this Court will take immediate steps to

|
i




-92-

effect remand of this case to the District GCourt of Creek County

from which it was improvidently remowved.

It is so ordered this -i day of December, 1972,

IQ/&A ”911 y/i 17“

Fred Daugherty
United States District Judge




IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT oF GKLAHOMA

COLEEN E, DEN ADEL, Widow of
VAYNE E. DEN ADEL Deceased,

Plaintiff,

AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY , formerly
PAN AMERICAN PETROLLEUM CORPORATION, R T
a foreign corporation, RTINS

jek

)
)
)
;
vs. ) No.  72-c-267

)
)
)
)
)

)

Defendant.

ORDER oF DISMISSAL
== YIoMEGSAL

Bl .
Lecer b
ON this&z¢day of Newombar | 1972, upon the Written application

causes of action, the Court having exXamined saig applicatiun, finds that
5aid parties have entered into a compromise settlement covering all claims
involved in the Complaint and have requested the Court to dismiss said
Complaint wity Prejudice to any fuyture action, and the Court being fully
advised 1in the bremises, fipdg that said Complcint shoulg be dismissed
Pursuant to saig application,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by tha Court that
the Complaint and all causes of action of the plaintiff filed herein
against the defendant be and the same hereby is dismissed with Prejudice

to any future action,

JUDGE, DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED

STATES, NORTHERN DISTRICT oF OKLAHOMA
APPORVAL, :

DIX, PATRICK, RATCLIFFE & ADAMSON,

Attorneys for the Plaintifs,

CARL H. KING, apg




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

COLEMAN LOTT,

)
)
Petitioner, }
)
V. )] 72-C-191
) F
STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
) 'L E
Respondent. ) DEC 8 1972
ORDER U8 bisrier’ C‘ﬂf{gr

THE COURT HAS EXAMINED the files and records in
this proceeding. It is a prerequisite for the petitioner to
allege that he has exhausted his post-conviction remedies in

the state post-conviction procedure act. Bratt v. Crouse,

346 F.2d 146 (CA 10, 1965). Although specifically directed
by this court in its order of July 17, 1972, to enumerate

the proceedings which he had filed pursuant to the provisions
of the Oklahoma Post-~Conviction Procedure Act, (22 O0.S.A.

§§ 1080-1088), he failed to do so. The Attorney General of
the State of Oklahoma has advised the court in the Response
filed herein that he has searched all the pleadings which
concern the petitioner, and that he has never availed himself
of his remedies under the Oklahoma Post-Conviction Procedure
Act. »Absent a showing of unavailability or ineffectiveness
of state procedures, a state prisoner is required to afford
state courts the opportunity to consider and resolve claims
of constitutional infirmity before raising these claims in

federal court. 28 U.S.C. § 2254, and Hoggatt v. Page, 432

F.2d 41 (CA 10, 1970). Therefore, it appears and the court
finds that petitioner has not exhausted the remedies avail-
able to him in the courts of Oklahoma, and that he has failed
to show that circumstances exist rendering such state pro-

cess inadequate and ineffective.




ACCORDINGLY, THE PETITIONER'S REQUEST for the
appointment of counsel is denied by the court in its dis-
cretion, and it is hereby ordered that the Petition for

Writ of Habeas Corpus be dismissed.

&

-

Dated this 4’ day of December, 1972.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED SYTATES DISTRICT COURY? FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

UNTTED STATES OF AMERICH,

Plaintiff,

)
)]
}
)
Vs, ) Civil Acticn No. 72-C-318
)
RAYMOND O. KIRBY, et al., )

)

)

)

Defendants.

JUDCHMENT OF FORECLOSURE

THIS MATTER COMES on for consideration this fflx; day
of December, 1972, the plaintiff appearing by Robert P. Santee,
Assistant United States Attorney, and the defendants, Raymond O.
Kirby, Margie Kirby, and American Loan and Brokerage, Inc.,
appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined
the file herein finds that the whereabouts and residence of these
defendants cannot be ascertained; that service was made on these
defendants by publication, as appears from the Procf of Publication
filed herein on November &, 1972; and

It appearing that the said defendants have failed
to answer herein and that default has bsen entered by the Clerk
of this Court.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based
upcon a mortgage note and foreclosure on a real property mortgage
securing said mortgage note and that the following described
real property is located in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, within the
Northern Judicial District of Oklahoma:

Lot Fifteen (15), Block Six {6), NORTHGATE

THIRD ADDITION to the City of Tulsa, Tulsa

Ceounty, Oklahoma, according to the recorded

plat thereof.

The Court further finds that the defendants, Raymond O.

Kirby and Margie Kirby, did, on September 3, 1971, execute and



deliver to the Diversificd Mortgage and Investmant Company their
mortgage and mortgage note in the sum of $15,00.00 with 7 per
cent interest per annum, and further providing for the pavment
of monthly installments of vrincinal and interest; and

That by instrument datcd September 24, 1971, Diversified
Mortgage and Investment Company assigned sald note and mortgage
to the Federal National Mortgage Association, which Association
assigned said note and mortgage to the Secretary of Housing and
Urban Development, Washington, D. C., his successors and assigns
as such.

The Court further finds that the defendants, Raymond 0.
Kirby and Margie Kirby, made default under the terms of the
aforesaid mortgage note by reason of their failure to make monthly
installments due thereon for more than 10 months last past,
which default has continued and that by reason thereof the above-
named defendants are now indebted to the plaintiff in the sum
of $14,962.68 as unpald principal, with interest thereon at
the rate of 7 per cent interest per annum from January 1, 1972,
until paid, plus the cost of this action acerued and accruing.

IT IS T"HEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the plaintiff have and recover judgment against defendants, Raymond
0. Kirby and Margie Kirby, in rem, for the sum of $14.962:68
with interest thereon at the rate of 7 per cent per annum from
January 1, 1972, plus the cost of this action accrued and accruing
plus any additional sums advanced or to be advanced or expended
during this foreclesure acticon by plaintiff for taxes, insurance,
abstracting, or sums for the preservation of the subject property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that upon
the failure of said defendants to satisfy plaintiff's money
judgment herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to the United

States Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma, commanding



him to advertise and sell, with appraisemont the real proporty
and apply the proceeds thereof in satisfaction of plaintiff's
judgnent. The residue, if any, to be deposited with the Clerk
of the Court to await further order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDRCED AND DECREED that from
and after the sale of sald property, under and by virtue of
this judgment and decree, all of the defendants and each of
them and all persons ciaiming under them since the filing of
the complaint herein be and they are forever barred and foreclosed
of any right, title, interest or claim in or to the real property

or any part thereof.

’/ 5 e X ) Py
= il B g™

United States District Judge

APPROVED.

% JL%}' £

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney



IN THM UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TIHE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UMITED STADES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,
Civil Action No. 72-C-308

AN

JERRY L. YOUNG and HELENA J.

YOUNG,

)
}
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT Or FORECLOSURE

THIS MATTER COMES on for consideration this j;LQ day
of December, 1972, the plaintiff appearing by Robert P. Santee,
Assistant United States Attorney, and the defendants, Jerry L.
Young and Helena J. Young, appearing not.

The Court being fully adwvised and having examined
the file herein finds that after diligent effort the whereabouts
and residence of the defendants, Jerry L. Young and Helena J.
Young, cannot be ascertained; that these defendants were served
by publication as appears from the Proof of Publication £iled
herein on November 6, 1972, and

It appearing that the sald defendants have failed
to answer herein and that default has been entered by the Clexk
of this Court.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based
upon a mortgage note and foreclosure on a real property mortgage
securing said mortgage note and that the following described
real property is located in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, within the
Northern Judicial District of Oklahoma:

Lot Eleven (11), Block Nine (9), SOUTHERN MEMORIAL

ACRES EXTENDED, an Addition to the City of Bixby,

Tulsa County, Oklahoma, according te the recorded

plat thereof.

THAT the defendants, Jerrv L. Young and Helena J. Young,

did, on September 16, 1970, execute and deliver to the Mercury

Mortgage Company, Inc., their mortgage and mortgage note in



the sun of $20,800.00 with 8% per cent interest per annum, and
further providing for the payvment of monthly installments of
principal and interest; and

That by instrument dated Septembexr 29, 1970, Mercury
Mortgage Company, Inc., assigned sald note and mortgage to the
TFederal National Mortgage Asscciation, which Associaticn, by
instrument dated September 23, 1971, assigned said note and mort-
gage to the Secretary of Housing and Urbhan Development, Washington,
O. C., his successors and assigns as such.

The Court further finds that the defendants, Jerry L.
Young and Helena J. Young, made default under the terms of the
aforesaid mortgage note by reason of their failure to make monthly
installments due thereon for more than 12 months last past,
which default has continued and that by reason thereof the above-
named defendants are now indebted to the plaintiff in the sum
of $22,226.57 as unpaid principal, with interest thereon at
the rate of 8% per cent interest per annum from June 1, 1372,
until paid, plus the cost of this actiocn accrued and accruing.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the plaintiff have and recover judgment against defendants, Jerry
L. Young and Helena J. Young, in rem, for the sum of $22,226.57
with interest thereon at the rate of 8% per cent per annum from
June 1, 1972, plus the cost of this action accrued and accruing,
plus any additional sums advanced or to be advanced or expended
during this foreclosure action by plaintiff for taxes, insurance,
abstracting, or sums for the preservation of the subject property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that upon
the failure of said defendants to satisfy plaintiff's money
judgment herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to the United
States Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma, commanding
him to advertise and sell, with aopraisement the real property
and apply the proceeds thereof in satisfaction of plaintiff's
judgment. The residue, if any, to be deposited with the Clerk

of the Court to await further order of the Court.




IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DRECREED that from
and after the sale of said property, under and by virtue of
this dudgment and decree, all of the defendants and each of
them and all persons c¢laiming under them since the filing of
the complaint herein be and they are forever barred and foreclesed
of any right, title, interest or claim in or to the real property

or any part thereof.

=AUt o ™

United States District Judge

APPROVED. -

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,
VE.

Civil Action No. 72-C-305

HORACE WALKER, JR., NANCY

)
)
)
)
)
)
)|
WALKER, et al., ;
)

Defendants.

JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE

THIS MATTER COMES on for consideration this _E:ZZ;day
of December, 1972, the plaintiff appearing by Robert P. Bantee,
Assistant United States Attorney, and the defendants, Horace
Walker, Jr., Nancy Walker, and Forbes Rentals, appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined
the file herein finds that the whereabouts and residence of the
defendants, Horace Walker, Jr., Nancy Walker, and Forbes Rentals,
cannot be ascertained; that service of summons was made by publication
on these defendants, as appears from the Proof of Fublication filed
herein on November 6, 1972, and

Tt appearing that the said defendants have failed
+o answer herein and that default has been entered by the Clerk
of this Court.

The Court further finds that this is a sult based
upon a mortgage note and foreclosure on a real property mortgage
securing said mortgage note and that the following described
real property is located in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, within the
Northern Judicial District of Oklahoma:

Lot Ten (10}, Block Six (6), VILLAGE SQUARE

SECOND, an Addition to the City of Broken

Arrow, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, accord-

ing to the recorded plat thereof.

The Court further finds that the defendants, Horace

Walker, Jr., and Nancy Walker, did, on February 19, 1971, execute



and deliver to the Lomas and Nettleton Company thelr mortgage
and mortgage note in the sum of $16,250.00 with 8% per cent
interest per annum, and further providing for the payment of
monthly instaliments of principal and interest; and

That by instrument dated June 8, 1971, the Lomas and
Nettleton Company assigned said note and mortgage to the Secretary
of Housing and Urban Development, Washington, D. C., his successors
and assigns as such.

The Court further finds that the defendants, Horace
Walker, Jr., and Nancy Walker, made default under the terms
of the aforesaid mortgage note by reason of their fallure to
make monthly installments due thereon for more than 12 months
last past, which default has continued and that by reason thereof
the above-named defendants are now indebted to the plaintiff
in the sum of $17,934.87 as unpaid principal, with interest
thereon at the rate of 8% per cent interest per annum from May 1,
1972, until paid, plus the cost of this action accrued and accruing.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the plaintiff have and recover judgment against defendants, Horace
Walker, Jr., and Nancy Walker,/%%%g%he sum of $17,934.87 with
interest thereon at the rate of 8% per cent per annum from May 1,
1972, plus the cost of this action accrued and accruing, plus
any additional sums advanced or to be advanced or expended during
this foreclosure action by plaintiff for taxes, insurance, abstract-
ing, or sums for the preservation of the subject property.

IT TS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that upon
the failure of said defendants to satisfy plaintiff's money
judgment herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to the United
States Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma, commanding
him to advertise and sell, with appraisement the real property

and apply the proceeds thereof in satisfaction of plaintiff's



judgment. The residue, if any, Lo be deposited with the Clerx
of the Court to await further order of the Court.
IT IS5 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that from
and after the sale of said property, under and by virtue of
this judgment and decree, all of the defendants and each of
them and all persons claiming under them since the filing of
the complaint herein be and they are forever barred and foreclosed
of any right, title, interest or c¢laim in or to the real property

or any part thereof.

o o
55'44%?Q;u/1.é§? A e v

United States District Judge

APPROVED. ,

ey

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney



IN THE UNITTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR WHE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

)
)
Plaintiff, )
]
v, ) Civil Action No. 72-C-303
)
JAMES EDWARD WADE, et al., )
)
)
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT OF FORECLGSURE N
THIS MATTER COMES on for consideration this :;\ day

of December, 1972, the plaintiff avpearing by Rokhert P. Santee,
Assistant United States Attorney, and the defendants, James
BEdward Wade and Stephanie S. Wade, appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined
the file herein findé that the whereabouts and residence of
these defendants cannot be ascertained; that these defendants
were served by publication, as appears from the Proof of Publica-
tion filed herein on November 30, 1972; and

It appearing that the said defendants have failed
to answer herein and that default has been entered by the Clerk
of this Court.

The Court further finds that this is a suit based
upon a mortgage note and foreclosure on a real property mortgage
securing said mortgage note and that the following described
real pronerty is located in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, within the
Northern Judicial District of Cklahoma:

Lot Twenty-Three (23}, Block Four (4?,‘

ROLLING HTILLS THTRD ADDITION, an Addition

in Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, accord-

ing to the recorded plat therecof.

THAT the defendants, James Edward Wade and Stephanie
S. Wade, did, on the 16th day of April, 1971, execute and delivoer

o the Lomas & Nettleton Company, thelr mortgage and mortgage



note in the sum of $17,250.00 with 7 per cent intercest per annum,
and further providing for the pavmont of monthly installments
of principal and interest; and
That by instrument dated September 13, 1971, Lomas &
Nettleton Company assigned said note and moertgage to the Secretary
of Housing and Urban Development, Washington, D. C., his successors
and assigns as such.
The Court furthér finds that the defendants, James
Edward Wade and Stephanie 5. Wade, made default under the terms
of the aforesaid mortgage note by reason of their failure to
make monthly installments due therecn for more than 12 months
last past, which default has continued and that by reason thereof
the above—namea defendants are now indebted to the plaintiff
in the sum of $18,393.19 as unpaid wnrincipal, with interest
thereon at the rate of 7 per cent interest per annum from June 1,
1972, until paid, plus the cost of this action accrued and accruing.
IT TS THEREFORE QRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
the plaintiff have and recover judgment against defendants, James
Edward Wade and Stephanie 5. Wade, in rem, for the sum of $18,393.19
with interest thereon at the rate of 7 per cent per annum from
June 1, 1972, plus the cost of this action accrued and accruing,
plus any additional sums advanced or to be advanced or expended
during this foreclosure action by plaintiff for taxes, insurance,
abstracting, or sums for the preservation of the subject property.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that upon
the failure of said defendants to satisfy plaintiff's money
judgment herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to the United
States Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma, commanding
him to advertisce and sell, with avopraisement the real property
and apply the proceeds thereof in satisfaction of plaintiff's
judgment. The residue, if any, to be denosited with the Clerk

of the Court to await further order of the Court.



IT I5 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that from
and after the sale of said property, under and by virtue of
this judgment and decrca, all of the defendants and cach of
them and all persons claiming under them since the filing of
the complaint hercin be and they are forever barred and foreclosed
of any right, title, interest or claim in or tc the real property

or any part thereof.

— s o
[ e
O, O ed e

United States District Judge

APPROVED.

7P et

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney



STRICT COURT FOR THE

OF ORLAROMA

o

N : )
. . coracratian, )
)
Plaintiifs, )
)
i ) 72-C-158
} - ) R S L
GOLDWATER, GALATZ & ) C
LTD., and LOUIS ) ShTn 1872
JR., incividualiy, )
) o Ly
Defendants. ) U o DiSTogT Coun

ORDER
After reviewing the file and record in this caﬁse, the
recommandations of the Magistrate are herecby approved, and
IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the Defendants' Motion to
Dismiss be and the same is hereby overruled and that Defendants'
Motion for Change of Venue under 1404{a) be and the same is

hereby sustained and this action transferred as prayed in said
votiors TO the U.S. District Court for the District of Nevada, lLas
Vegzs, XNevada. '

The Clerk of the Court shall forward by mail a copy of
this Order to each of the attorneys for the above named plaintiffs
and defendants.

Dated this 17 day of ’ S 1972.

¢

CHILF JUDGE, UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR TilE WNORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

i



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GLADYS McNEW and MECIA MARBH, )
Plafintiffs, ;
vs. ; NO. C-72-80
HOME INSURANCE COMVANY, ; e R
Defendent , g EHYEJ
ORDER OF DISMISSAL . ,.1 : ‘ Co
o™ i Nocr e iy

The above matter coming on to be wesed this Eiﬁ_ day of . Noweihes,
1972, upon written application of the parties for a dismissal of the cause
of action of Macia Marsh, the Court having examined said application finds
that said parties have entered into a compromise settlement covering all
claims of Mecla Marsh and have requestad the Court to dismiss said action
with prajudice to any future action, and the Court belag fully advised in
the premises, finds that saild action should be dismiseed pursuant to said
application.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGER? AND DECREED by theCourt that
this settlement be approved and the cause of zotion of Mecia Marsh filed
herein against the defendant be and the same hereby s dismissed with

prejudice to any future actlion. )

I e )
/ &/(;((_( G A
JUDGE, DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES, NORTNERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

APPROVALS ¢

JOSEPH WM. BEGERS, JR.

sl 1o s >

Attorﬁg for the Plaintiff,-

ALFRED B, KNIGHT,

e ’ E

T .Q.‘_,; { 2{/__,/'_“?. BN .,_x;"‘] ('/r

Attorney for the Defendant.



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,

vs. Civil Action No. 72-C-264

LLOYD E. FRIGGLE, et al.,

Defendants.

)
)
)
}
)
)
)
)
)
)

JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE : .

THIS MATTER COMES on for consideration this %414& day

of /gzkiaﬂ}rrﬁiﬁV/ , 1972, the plaintiff appearing by

Robert P. Santee, Assistant United States Attorney, and the
defendants, Lloyd E. Friggle, Elizabeth A. Friggle, Richard
Henry Trent, Mildred Ann Trent, Richard Lloyd Taylor aka Richard
1. Taylor, Nina Tayler, City Finance Company of Fourth Street, Inc.,
Oklahoma Tire and Supply Cb., a division of McCrory Corporation,
Dorman Stiles dba Dorman Home Supplies, and Looboyle, Inc.,
appearing not.

The Court being fully advised and having examined
the file herein finds that after diligent effort the whereabouts
and residence of the defendants, Lloyd E. Friggle, Elizabeth
A, Friggle, Richard Lloyd Taylor a/k/a Richard L. Tavlor, and
Nina Taylor, cannot be ascertained; that these defendants were
served by publicaticn as appears from the Proof of Publication
filed herein on November 14 , 1972; that Oklahoma Tire & Supply
Company, a division of McCrory Corporation, filed its Disclaimer
of Interest on August 14, 1972; that by letter dated August 29,
1972, City Finance Company disclaimed any interest in said property:;
that Locboyle, Inc., was personally served on Rugust 10, 1972, as
indicated by the Marshal's return of service, and

It appearing that the said defendants have failed
to answer herein and that default has been entered by the

Clerk of this Court.



The Court further finds that this is a suit based
upon a mortgage note and foreclosure on a real vproperty mortgage
securing said mortgage note and that the following described
real proverty is located in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, within
the Northern Judicial District of Oklahoma:

Lot Cne (1), in Block Six (&), SUBURBAN ACRES

THIRD ADDITION to the City of Tulsa, Tulsa

County, Oklahoma, according to the recorded

plat thereof.

THAT the defendants, Lloyd E. Friggle and Elizabeth
A. Friggle, did, on February 25, 19264, execute and deliver
to the Administrator of Veterans Affairs, their mortgage
and mortgage note in the sum of $9%,850.00 with 5% per cent interest
per annum, and further providing for the payment of monthly install-
ments of principal and interest; and

The Court further finds that the defendants, Lloyd E.
Friggle and Elizabeth A. Friggle, made default under the terms
of the aforesaid mortgage note by reason of their failure to make
monthly installments due thereon for more than 12 meonths last
past, which default has continued and that by reascon thereof the
above-named defendants are now indebted to the plaintiff in the
sum of $8,886.44 as unpaid principal, with interest thereon at
the rate of 5% per cent interest wer annum from October 1, 1971,
until paid, plus the cost of this action acecrued and accruing.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
plaintiff have and recover judgment against defendants, Lloyd E.
Friggle and Elizabeth A. Friggle, in rem, for the sum ofjl8,886.44
with interest thereon at the rate of 5% pmer cent per annum from
October 1, 1971, olus the cost of this action accrued and accruing,
plus any additional sums advanced or to be advanced or expended
during this foreclosure action by plaintiff for taxes, insurance,

abstracting, or sums for the preservation of the subject property.



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREEDR that upon
the failure of said defendants to satisfy plaintiff's money judgment
herein, an Order of Sale shal}! be issued to the United States
Marshal for the Northern District of Oklahoma, commanding him
to advertise and sell, with appraisement the real property and
apply the proceeds thereof in satisfaction of plaintiff's judgment.
The residue, if any, to be deposited with the Clerk of the Ccurt
to await further order of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that frem
and after the sale of said property, under and by virtue of this
judgment and decree, all of the defendants and each of them and
all persons claiming under them since the filing of the complaint
herein be and they are forever barred and foreclosed of any right,

title, interest or claim in or to the real property or any part

thereof.
VS )
s o /éﬁy‘/ ‘(4{? - /—;:J'L-v‘—ﬁ""—t."
United States District Judge
APPROVED.

/g,-%%m+

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Agsistant United States Attorney



STSI L R, NG,
2 corporatiog, !
Flaintiff, !

!

V. } dwil Action Mol Th-0- 134

)

CGIANT ENTE R 508, INC., i
a corporation; LI SLEETH,
and CARYL L, CHILLDERESS, )
i

efendants. :

ORDER OF DUSMIZSAL

KOV on thnmw of M , 1977, it

appoaring to the Court from the stipulation of the parties horetofore filed

herein that all of the issuen in this case havs baen settled and cornpromised
by the parties and that the parties have agreod that thicr o tico oy be
dismissed Loth as to the causes of actic: «f e plaintit’ = <ot fhe reversl
defendants and ae to the counter-claim: ol the corporate defentiont agalnet
the plaintiff.

IT 13, THEREFORE, DY TII CCURT CRDLRFEL that this
case be, and the same is hereby, dismissed with prejudice.

/

JTULDGE OF THE RDISTRICT TCURT

ARPROVI &0 0 HORM:

Lo/ / "
. e . { ,’L . LA R .
Storney for Flaintiff

4
seporney for Nefendants




SAM HARRIS
W. €. PENDERGRASS, Il
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
3107 SOUTH JAMEERTOWN
TELEPHONE (8:8) 748-2237
TULBA. OKLAHOMA TaiaB

The UNITED STATES DisTmicy COURT Foi THE
SORTHERK DISTRICT OF nal AHOHA

GLAZTERS, “LUARS WUWRERS AMD ;
SEVELERS LOZAL UNIQN WO, 1433
of TULSH, folad0MA AND VICEHITY,

rlaintifs,
TR -

nn, 72 ¢ 172
ROCK BROS, GLASS, INC.,

Ao g gl Vg e = b B

Defendant.

JOURNAL_EHTRY OF JUDGHENT

0o ey

Thie matter comes on for hearinc this 30th'dév B?'ﬁ

VLD
P

i}

aveEber,
' 1972. uvor Yiairtiff's Hotion for Uefault Judgment. filed
" petober 17, 1972, wherein Plaintiff appeared in verson throuah
1ts busin-ss ennvesentative, ALVAE K. HOLLIAASWUORTH . and by 1ts
i attorney, CEHT CAUBERT, and wherein Defandant appeared notl.
oan hearing the sworn testimony of the Plajntifi in this
? matter, tur {rurt findgs the follewing:
1
Thit netion arises and jurisdietfon §s conferrec anon this
Court Ly virtue of the Lahor-Manasesent Relations fct, 1947,
9 U,%.C.. ., T1EE, and this action tnvnlves an actir) controversy
betweer the onprtias, Plaintiff and Defendant.
11
PYa1eLief jo o laher oreanizatior rerresertinc cmelovees in
industre affacting commerce as defines in the LARF, 78 LNl .
§6. 142074 ang (3) and 1652{5) and witivin the weaninc of 20 v.s.c.,
S, 185,
Tit
TiadatiEr wpintaing its rriesient 9ffices it the
territoriai furisdiction of th o Tourt,

o
J.”

cocvavant 15 a coarporatien cruanized and axfetine ander the



laws of the %Stepte of Oklahoma and has its princine’ office and
siace of breinzss Tocated within {he territorfzl furfzdiction of
this Court. ocefendant 15 an emnlover in an fndustry affecting
commerce as definad {n the LMRA., %9 L.5.C., S§. 142{%) and (3)
and 152{(%), and within the meaniny of 20 U.5.0.. §. 1a%.
¥
Cn Sentember 7, 1969, Plaintiff and Defendant entered into
3 Collective Bargaining Agreement, which is set forth in Plafintiff's
" Exhibit "R and which s now in full ferce and effect. Safd
aqgreement provides a nrocedure for the nresentation, adjustment
. and settlement of grievances with a decistfon of the Joint
“ Conferance Committee and/or Arhitrator befng final and binding on
- both parties.
VI
;i On January 17, 1872, the Construction Industry Stahilization
Commnittee approved an economic adjustment of Fortv-four Cents

(44¢) effective on September 7, 1971, increasing the rate per

;hour to STX andt 1857700 ($6.7185) DNLLARS.
’ VIl

On February 14, 19872, Plaintiff filed a grisvance with the
i?Jo1nt Conforence Committee against Defendant and, subseauantly,
:notice was sent to all Joint Conference Committer Members and
. the Defendant.
| VITI

On Febryarvy 16, 1972, the Joint Confarence Comnittee reached
"a dacision concerning the heretsfore wentioned arievance, wherein
a final aad binding decision of the Joint Conference Committee
was randaved, deciding that the wats increase arnroved by the
Construction Industry Stabiifzatina Committee is part of the
working agreement hetween Platntiff and Defendant.

IX

Platnti FF cingestad and/or donanded the Defendant follow the

contract arovicions and findings of the Lonstruction {(adustry

Stabitizationg Teomdttae and the dotst Tonferance Dommittee.



IT 78 "MEOCYLRE PRDLRED thed peltoucsrt vecd wits the Mialntiee

within thirwy (%0, days of the date of this drder, with all hooks.,

records aps deconents necessary Lo ovriabiieh the sivsichi time
and overtise hours of the Unfen zwilevecs warkios for efendant

during £hi vime ir question,

IT 77 7 oTEEl CROERED that Platntiif Le anst i3 heraoy owarded

tts costs susvained in this action and
IT I3 FURTHER ORDLRED that Uefendant has, without justi-
TFleation refused tn abtde by the avard of the fvhitrator as set
forth hareinabove, and Plaintiff's attormey, GLNE DAURERT, 15
fherehy awayddes & reasonable attovneyis fap of SIx HUHURED
1($600.00) nrLLARY,

Jm Aoteembas) & /772

fred Tavoherty, Midoge
: nited States District Court for
.« the Nertrern District of 7! Yahoma



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTHRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,
VS, Civil Action No. 72-C-83

LANE M. LEARD and ANITA SUE
LEARD,

e et e et Mt Rt e St

Defendants.

JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE

THTS MATTER COMES on for consideration this ‘JCZXﬂday

of /4,Z¢L foz fer i , 1872, the plaintiff appearing by Robert P.

Santee, Assistant United States Attorney. and the defendants,
Lane M. Leard and Anita Sue Leard, appearing not.
The Court being Fully advised and having examined the
file herein finds that personal service of the Complaint and
Summons and Amended Complaint and Summons were made on Anita Sue
Leard on Marech 3, 1972, and June 12, 1972, respectively; that
service by publication was made upon the defendant, Lane M. Leard,
as appears from the Afifidavit of publication £iled herein on
November 22, 1972, reguiring them to answer the Complaint and
Amended Complaint filed herein not more t+han twenty (20) days
after date of service and/or publication, and
It appearing that the said defendants have failed to answer
herein and that default has been entered by the Clerk of this Court.
The Court further finds that this is a suit based upon
a mortgage note and foreclosure on a real property mortgage securing
sa2id mortgage note and that the following described real property
iz located in Washington County, Oklahoma, within the Northern

Judicial District of Cklahoma:



The Northwest quarter [(MWk) of the Northwest

Quarter (NW/%) of the Northwest Quarter (NW/ k)

and tha MNorth seventy (70) feet of the North half

(M%) of the Southwest Quarter (5W4%) of the Northwest

Quarter {NW/%) of the Northwest Quarter (NWY) in

Section 29, Township 26 North, Range 14 East, less

two tracts described as follows: Beginning at the

Southweast corner of the NW/% of the MNW/k of the NW/ %

of Szction 29, Township 26 North, Range 14 Bast., I.M.,

thence North along the West line thereof, 35 feet; thence

East, parallel to the South iine of sald NW/% NWi NWx:

210 feet; thence South 105 feet; thence West 210 feet

to a point on the West line of the SWk NW/% NW/% of

said Section 29, thence North aleng said West line

70 feet to the point of beginning, and the North

440 feet of the Wast 420 feet of the NW/4% Nw/% NW/ %

of Section 29, Township 26 North, Range 14 East., I.M.

-The Court further finds that the material allegations of
plaintiff's Complaint and Amended Complaint are true and correct
and

THAT the defendants, Lane M, Leard and Anita Sue Leard,
did, con August 27, 1970, execute and deliver tc the First Natiocnal
Bank of Dewey, Oklahoma, their promissory ncte in the principal
amount of $30,000.00 with interest therecn at the rate of 5% per
cent per annum on 82 per cent of said prinecipal sum and 8 per cent
per annum on 18 per cent of said principal sum, and said Note was
duly endorsed to the Small Business Administration on March 4, 1971,
and that to secure payment of said Note, the defendants executed and
delivered to the First National Bank of Dewey, Oklahoma, two real
estate mortgages on the above-described property, which mortgages
were also assigned to the Small Business Administration on March 4,
1971.

It further appears that the defendants, Lane M. Leard and
Anita Sue Leard, made default under the terms of the aforesaid Note
and Mortgages by their failure to make any payments thereon, which
default has continuved and that by reason thereof the defendants are
now indebted to the plaintiff in the sum of $30,000.00 plus interest
at the rate of S% per cent per annum on 82 per cent of said principal

sum and 8 per cent per annum on 1§ per cent of saild principal sum

from August 27, 1970, until paid, plus any additional sums expended



during this foreclosure action by plaintiff for tfaxes, abstracting
and cost of this action accruad and accruing.

IT 15, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED THAT the
plaintiff, United States of America, have and recover Judgment
in rem against the defendants, Lane M. Leard and Anita Sue Leard,
for the sum of $30,000.00 with interest thereon at the rate of 5%
per cent per annum on B8Z per cent of said sum and 8 per cent per
annum on 18 per cent of said sum f£rom August 27, 1970, until paid,
plus any additional sums expended during this foreclosure action
by plaintiff for taxes, abstracting and cost of this action accrued
and accrﬁing.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that upon
the failure of said defendants to satisfy plaintiff's money Jjudgment
herein, an Order of Sale shall be issued to the United States Marshal
for the Northern District of Cklahoma, commanding him to advertise
and sell, with appraisement the real property and apply the procaeds
thereof in satisfaction of plaintiff's judgment. The residue,
if any, to be deposited with the Clerk of the Court to await further
order of the Court.

IT Is FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that from
and after the sale of said property, under and by virtue of this
judgment and decree, all of the defendants and each of them and
all persons claiming under them since the filing of the complaint
and Amended Complaint herein be and they are forever barred and
foreclosed of any right, title, interest or claim in or to the

real property or any part thereof.

United States District Judge

APPROVED.

7. 7 -
S fidewd S \y’\/"""é“"‘”‘"

ROBERT P, SALTHE
Assistant United States Attoriawv



IN THE UNITRD STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHNUMA

ilnited States of America,

Fetltioner,

vs. 1P . = C - 4&3

DTG GrlE FORTNER,

Patient. F I L‘ E: D

eG4 1372
JAGK G, SILVER=-ACTING(lork
ODRDER U. S. DISTRICT COURT

This day ceme on for consideration the petition of the United
States in this cause; and it appea:ing to the Court that the patient, after
having been fully advised of his rights as set forth in Title L2 v.5.¢C.
Section 3411, et seq. (Title ITI, Section 301, et seq. Public Law 89-793),
has in open Court waived all such rights and has again expressed his desire
to obtain treatment for his addiction; and the Cowit having determined
that theve is 1easonable cause to believe that the patient is & narcotie
addict, and that there are not any appropriate State or other facilitles
available fo. his treatment puwsuant to said law, 1t is hereby

ORDERED that the patient be committed to the custody of the Surgeon
General for exemination under Title L2 U.S5.C. Section 3413 (Title III,
Section 303, Public law 89-793), to determine whether or mot he is a
narcotic addict who is likely to be rehabilitated. The written report
required of each examining physician shall be filed with the Court and
copies thereof furnished to the patient, not later tham twenty (20) days
after the patlent is received at the facility hereinafter designated, and
the patient shall be detained for an additional period of ten (10) days
at the institution, pending further order of the Court. Provided, however,
in the event both exanining physiclens conclude in their respective
written reports that the patient is & narcotic addict who is likely to
be rehebllitated through treatment, and, if the patient by written instru-
ment filed with the Court along with, and at the seme time as, the reports
of the examining physicians, waives any right he may have to notice and
hearing on the issue as to whether or not he 1s a narcotic addict who is
likely to be rehebilitated through treatment, and reguests that he be
forthwith committed to the care and custody of the Surgeon General for
treatment in a hospital of the Service, rather than be returned to this
Court for further proceedings, he shall be detalned at said institution
Tor a reasonable time after the expiration of thirty (30) days frem the
date he 15 received at said facility, pending further order of the Court.

* B DM R XRDEDRIX SRS % E PRt Eat S RE KK 0% X HIEEE X B igoes X
o A X WA M AN RS X S K X R XA XHICRA KR e A KSR BN e X B
LA KT X KSR X a0 MUt B S X EhihK XX o BRE oy X K X0Rs Xonit sy

TEAATEA X, YO0 M A 30 DN 3 M 5 v P B DM J Pt K X M OSB MD MRAGK WK
mx@kmmmmmwwmxmxx

E
Signed the L~ ‘day of  December 19 72 .

/

_ | UNITED BIATES PISTAEOISuBaRy
APPROVED: . - / /- S MAGTSTRATE

. Y r .
: ( L . . / , / |./:,‘"',' ,

I AP S
Assictant U. §. Attorney
* IT IS Pkl ORDEBRED that the patient report to The
Lational Institutce Mental Health Clinical Renscarch Center at
Lexington, Kentucky by &[ S g ssr T Ay ’

December 1972,



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
{Inited States of America,

Fetitioner,

c15712." C B 444:

Patient. E . L E D
DEC4 1972

JACK C. SILVER-ACTING  [|ari
U. S. DISTRICT COURT

WARGIE LEIGHANNE FORTWER

This day ceme on for consideration the petition of the United
3tates in this cause; and it appearing to the Court that the patient, after
having been fully advised of his rights as set forth in Title 42 U.3.C.
Section 2411, et seq. (Title ITI, Section 301, et seq. Public Law B9-793),
nas in open Court wailved all such rights and has again expressed his desire
to obtain treatment for his addiction; and the Court having deteimined
that there i1s 1easoneble cause to believe that the patient is & narcotic
addict, and that there are not any appropriate State or other facllitles
available fo. his treatment pwsuant to said law, it iz hereby :

ORPCERED that the patient be committed to the custody of the Surgeon
General for examination under Title 42 U.5.C. Section 3413 (Title III, '
Section 303, Public Law 89-793), to determine whether or not he 18 a
narcotic addiet who is likely to be rehabllitated. The written report
required of each examining physician shall be filed with the Court and
copies thereof furnished to the patient, not later then twenty (20) days
after the patient is recelved st the facility hereinafter designated, and
the patient shall be detained for an additional period of ten (10} days
at the institution, pending further order of the Court. Provided, however,
in the event both exaxining physiciens conclude in their respective
written reports that the patient is & narcotic addict who is likely to
be rehabllitated through treatment, and, if the patient by written instru-
zent filed with the Court along with, and at the same time as, the reporte
of the examining physieians, waives eny right he may have to no¥lce and
hearing on the 1ssue as to whether or not he is a narcotic addict who is
likely to be rehabilitated through treatment, end requests that he be
forthwith committed to the care and custody of the Surgeon General for
treatment in a hospital of the Service, rather than be returned to this
Court for further proceedings, he shell be detained at sald institutlon
for a reasonable time after the expiration of thirty {30) deys from the
cute he is recelved at seid faecility, pending further order of the Court.

* RO PR EK XRE KD KRB X Et X BB K XK X XaTOAK X XX XG0 Y
R RN 200X THRHDERL S AR K XK HDEH XK XL XADEL XA KUK XERBAH X UK
TR Ot X KanBe KX Xl KR NS XEROR KE YK RUKEO0) X K) URE XouiX

SRR RO MO 30 X ORKINURE 3 PENEX MO 2 N XEOK 36X X M KRN X KR LK BRX KKK
FeR X KKK K XIS K MR A XA REX K IOEHBKX

p i
Signed the /- day of Decenber 15 72 .

— it
¢

N
A N

; . N UNITED STALES WRORRGRIER
APPROVED: .~ )/ , MAGISTRATE
E / / i

’ ’

ASQIB£QH£MU: S. Attorney

* IT IS FURTILIL ORDERED that the patient report to The
National Institu!'. HMental Health flinical Rescarch Center at
Lexington,, Kentucky by 3.00 £ A7 . [0 ey
Nacember o, 1972. 4




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

DARLENE MILLER MARTIN,
Plaintiff, CTVIL ACTION NO. T2-C-287

Vs,

)
)
)
)
)
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and >
DISTRICT DIRECTOR OF INTERNAL )
REVENUE SERVICE, )
)
)

Defendants.

STIPULATTION OF DISMISSAL

IT IS HEREBY STTPUIATED AND AGREED THAT the above entitled

action be dismissed with prejudice, each party to bear its own costs.

DATED this 30th day of November, 1972.

DYER, POWERS.& MARSH
N

O Sy

- e o
‘W. F. PCGWER
-Attorney for Plaintiff

By ’ \ ey

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

MATHAN G. GRABAM
United States Attorney




N THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Defendant.

KOLOR PRINT, INC., )
a corporation, i
)
Plaintiff, )
)
Vs, } No., 72-C-356
)
SUN PHOTO COLOR, INC., )
a corporation, ) PR
}
]

JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT o

The Sumimons and the Complaint in the above entitied
action having been duly served on the defendant, and the
defendant is tn default for fallure to appear in this action,
and the plainttff has filed 2 Motion for Default Judgment and
an affidavit of the umount due; itis

ORDERED that judgment be entered in favor of the
plaintiff above named, and against the defendant above named,
in the sum of Twenty-three Thousand Dollars ($23, 000.00j,
with interest thereon at the legal rate, attorney's fees in the
amount of $3,000.00, together with costs ;?f'_thts action.

DATED at Tulsa, Oklahoma, thisst day of December,

1972,

BY THE COURT:

/-«(/L "L:Qc‘(__ ﬁ;{ﬂ vt et

United States District Judge



1N T UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

VA HEAT TRANSFER DIVISION
O YUBA INDUSTRIES, INC,, a

cuarporation,

Plaintiff,
No. 72-C-241"
SHOPMEN'S LOCAL UNION NO. (20,
OF THE INTERNATIONAL ASSQCIATION OF

“RIDGE, STRUCTURAL AND ORNAMENTAL
INON WORKERS,

FlLe
VEC gy e

- Llerk

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
ICT Cour;

Defendant,

LS. DisTR

ORDER ALLOWING DISMISSAL WITHQUT PREJUDICE
AND AUTHORIZING DISBURSEMENT OF CASH BOND

Now on this _L‘g_ day of December, 1972, this matter came before
tne undersigned Judge of the United States District Court for the Northern
District of Oklahoma, and it appearing to the Court that Plaintiff's Motion
for leave to dismiss the above entitied action without prejudice, filed berei.n
on the j__ day of November, 1972, should be sustained; and it further
anpearing to the Court that Plaintiff has heretofore filed an undertaking for
iemmpurary restraining order in the penal sum of One Thousand Dollars
191, GL0, 00) and that Plaintiff has paid said penal sum into Court orf the 21st
day of July, 1972,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the complaint filed herein by the
5 intiff be dismissed without prejudice to the bringing of another action
soncerning any of the matters involved therein; it is turther ordered that the
wiorcmentioneg undertaking for temporary restraining order be and the same

15 hereby released and the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and



e Plaintiff the sum of One Thousand Dollars ($l,0d0. 00},

ol i rotarn 1o the

slaintisf has herctofore paid inte Court as the penal sum of said under-

DATED this ¥ day of December, 1972.

United States District Judge

Al '1\)1\OVFD AS
,/\— \

Thomas F Blrmmgham
Atior ncy for Defendant

S/ ;’ //

Cirl D. Hall Jrr,(/v

Attorney for Plamtxff




FARMER, WOOLMKY,
FLIPFO & BAILEY
INCORPORATED
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
SO MATIONAL RANK
OF TULEA BUILDING
TULEA, OKLA. Y4103
(818) BAY-1181

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

28

27

28

29

30

31

32

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OIF OKLAHOMA

UNITED PETROLEUM CORPORATION,
An Oklahoma Corporation,

Plaintiff,

vS. No. 72=C-361

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
HEMPHILIL, CORPORATION, )
A Corporation; and }
UNITED STATES FIDELITY & )
GUARANTY COMPANY, A )
Corporation, )

}

)

Defendants.

408 sTei

ORDER FOR DISMISSAL

NOW, on this 92322{ day of November, 1972, the Applica-
tion of the Plaintiff feor Dismissgl came to the attention of this
Court, it having been shown te the Court that all of the issues
have been compromised and setﬁled between the parties.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that this action should be and
the same dismissed.

zzza%’ﬂj&4)4aﬁﬁ’

o

JUDGE OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT COF OKLAHOMA




